Reports
&
Communications




1

L10Z/6T/10 €9t uiglo $8dIAlas uennalq|  I8pIQ (lews LT0Z/0E/80 | 9T0Z/TE/80 Jeap T 00'009°€E S | 00'00%8 S 300D 7 [[BUer|+8skrITOSH Sliejy uessap
- e3le SSLLE]
€89 (105) 19311y jpousuniedsg| ..
£10Z/€2/10 1849 UBLILLIBH Jopuap d1ul|D J03oNAsU| Y14 payiie) [enuuy | pig aaniadwod | £L10Z/0€/90 L102/10/20 Jesp T 00'SOETT  $ |00'SOETT S 3LNLILSNI[£90L89T0SY sonnevolsy
-9L€ (105) 11E27n AL34VS jojuswnedagf g4
YIY ¥dOV
£10Z/92/10 $8TT pleay 'S313UNCD J3IABS PUE ‘3UlleS ‘BlIIBId ‘BYid ey L10Z/1€/S0 | t10Z/sZ/10 Yauop s |ooooo'zt § [oooooZT S aA1ReNIU|0SEGE000SE [Sa2Inas JNpy|  sad1Alag uewny
-z89 (105) alpoley ‘sdi||Iyd ‘epeaap 'S0iuolA | UsLWLIaA0EIRIU| 3u1By sesueyly pue 3u18y Jo juawedag
I3[ ‘3y0U0T “JBAIY B[N ‘Ujodul] ‘a3 ‘anahele] ‘Uosiayar] - $32U3105 Jo uoisIaig sesueyy
‘piemoy ‘Bunds JoH ‘pearsdway [ESIEN
“uels ‘malq ‘eusaq ‘pue(aA3|] ‘sesuesly 1Sealy adlnles sesueyy otL
‘uoaesnpa pue Yaeasno yanoiy; pnely aresyijeay Jo Ayisisaiun
juaaaud 03 sJouas Supamodwa
ul (JINS) [o1Bd 31BIIP3IA] JOIUSS SESUBY Y ay] 31811|12B) O]
L102/61/10 0EST uLo weynsuo) Aealg| meAqidwaxy | £T07/08/TT | 9T0Z/T0/2T [N 1 |oooze'or § [oo0zE'Or  $ | 428335 4 BUIN|EREGENO0IY SRy URIAIIA
-€89 (10S) aIe jowswiedsa| oo
LT0T/LT/TO0 0ZST PI2j3eH 31por piecg Suisuadr] siojoenuo) Bunoays uonelsids)[  Japio jlews | LTOZ/TE/ZT | £10Z/10/TO leap T |ooroo0'0T S |00000OT S UopI09) |7/ SEE0009Y paeog Buisuadn
-TL€ (10S) pasodoud o1 Bunejas sannua pajsalajul pue siayew Adljod agnd uaj|y piemp3 5,4012813U0D
|esauad ayl 0) UOIIEWIOJU] JO UDIIBUILBSSIP Y3 'S32IAIS pue vzz
suonejas aalesida) wiopad [[Im 1Y) Jo10eNUC) JUSpUadapU| UY|
£102/20/20 PTES uosniiag uaj|3 TMBIAZY JUBLISSBSSY Jesodoig L10Z/0E/90 £L10T/v0/T0 yiuowy ] 0000S4Z $ |00°00S4T S d1u2|| E8BELTIVY| 2lnanadey a|jinanizhey
-525 (641) |35 s,3uawiedag 3pny |eulaiu| uo Jiodal uoneplea Juspuadapul|  1oj1sanbay |yuosieuoll)d vn lesesueyly| gL
Jo Aussanun
pajwgng auoyd FELTITS) 321095 Jo adA} poyIz|N Ppu3 12E1U0) |HIEIS JIBIIUO) aInseapy ALD junowy Junowy awep Jopuap| #1IenU0) uoISIAIg awen Axuady| # Auady
jouun panaloid  [12E13U0) jENIU]

{£102/90/2 - £L10Z/21/1) £10Z Aipnigad - Lioday 66°666'6FS- HOTS
SIIVYINGD 3JIAYIS TYNOISSIIONd




L10T/9/C

00°000'st S yoe3 T "}20Y 231117 Y1I0U 1B SWIOY SUBIIIDA DIBIS SBSURNIY MBU ay) Joj sadiaies Adeweyd Atesodws) 22IAIBS T
150D uonduasag AN Ayiuenp uondinsag oys  AsoSarey g wey
nogsesueyie@uijlig-enalew 0£9T-£89 (105) Ul BIBIBIA slieyy ueialaA Jo uawpedag G8€0
sSaJppy Jlew-3 12eju0) Adualdy J3quinN auoyd 1ejuo) Axualdy awep 1eyuo) Auady uoIsIAIg awep Aruady # AouaBy
£10Z/10/50 ‘Aaeweyq
‘000’ 000" me7 Ag 1dwax

00°000°st $ 00°000°St $ A9 3 -9T0z/T0/TT 8768E0009Y a183]]y )77 ‘S3IBWLIBYd ANUNWILIOT INdM LT0Z/6T/T0

unowy unowy JulaWaINl0id paiywqng

ouad }2B1UO BJIUO! Jwep J012e13U0
papaloid |e10)L 1Jenuo) |emiu| 40 POy N Pk SRR RATAER SR 2leqg

00°000°€ $ SIEDA T $321n43s Awologa|uyd aunnoy ERINVELS T
150D uondunsag NN Amnuenp uondudsaq uoys Aio8aen # way)
Aog-sesuedse@uiylig-enalew 0£971-£89 (T05) U9 eaJR A SIBYY UBIBIAA JO Juawedaqg S8€0
$SaIppY |1ew-3 12ejuo) Auady 13quiny auoyd 1vejuo) Aruasy awep 19e3u0) Adualdy uoIsIAlg awen Auady # AouaBy
00°000'S¥ $ 00°000°€ $ me Ag ydwiaxg 8T0Z/TE/T0-LT0Z/T0/20 £97989T05F  wnuAg g adAog £102/61/10

Junowy payafoid |elo) unowy J2e43u0) jeniu| JUBWIIN301d JO POYIBIN pouad 12esuo) # 1oenu0) dwen J0310enuo) paniwqgns a1eq

00'v82'09 $ wng dwn T

150D uonduaseg N Auenp

AOS'SESURNJR@UOLIRIG UO] 0506-289 (T0S)

Jagquinp auoyd 19e3uo) Adualdy

uonelg uoy

$SaJ4ppYy Jlew-3 1ejuo) Adualy

19pI0 J|ewWS

juawainiold Jo poyisin

00%82'09 $

Junowy 39e1U0) [elIU|

00'¥8Z'09 $
wnowy pajrafoid jero)

'spodays 353yl dn Supyoeq se [|am se aseqelep uno o1 suodad Apanenb Suipeojdn aq jim 277 ‘s1daauo) 2130juA)

awep 1ejuo) Arualdy

201135 T

uondudsag poys Aso08a1e) H way

plieog mc_mcmu_._ uewispuog |ieg |euoissajold 1120

uoisialg awep Arualy # Aualy

€20Z/0€/60-9107/10/0T 6656£0009% D71 ‘sadasuo) aidojuid L10Z/0Z/10
pouad 1aenuo) # 1penuo) Jwep J03re13u0) pairiwqgng aleq

£L102/S0/20-2102/90/10 :poliad 1oday

¢ Jo [ a8eg

00°000°00TS > PUe 00°000°SZS < 150D paidraloid |erol
s}oeljuo) _uuu_:uwxu - S3JIAJISG |eJauan pue _mu_:_._um._.



L10T/9/C

00°006°€ S syuon 4

00'008T $ SYIUoN [4)

000096 $ SYuoln 7T
150D uonduasaqg AN Amuenp

A0g'sesueye@uosuyol-eloyy

sSaUppY |lew-3 12e1u0) Aduasy

00°00£'ST $

junowy 19e43U07 [BRIY|

00°000'86 $
junowy paialoid |e1oL

£858-058 (0£8)

Jaquiny auoyd 1oejuo) Aduasy

pig 104 UOIIEYIAU|

WY ‘UIBA[BIA] Ul PR1ED0| ‘NUM JBAIY BHYIENQ Y3 JO§ SDIIAIDS [0JIUOD I153d ERIIVELS £
“HY ‘B|11ASIYSLIAA 1B P1BI0| ‘HUN 3JIASIYSLIAA DY 10} SIDIAIDS |0IIU0D 153 ERILIETN z
Yy S,A9ya14g 1B pa1ed0| ‘1un [BuoiSaYy "YY 1583 By} J0) SBIIAIBS |04IU0)) 158d EallSELS T
uondudsaq 1oys Alo8m:ey g way
uosuyof eloj4 uoI193140) Jo awedag 080
awep 1oe3u0) Aduady uoisinig awep Adualy # Adualy
1Z0Z/1€/80-¥102/10/60 OZTEEO009F U] ‘|0AU0D 153 BY2Q L10Z/52/10

poliad 1enuo) # 12B13UDD awep Joyenuo) painwqgng aieq

JUBWIND0.1d JO POYIBIAI

79'982'T S SYILOIA

150) uonduasag AN

sn-ie'ayelsodoe@uadeyam eiqap

s534ppYy [1EW-3 1oejuo) Aduady

79'8ZH'ST S

JuUnNoWY 12.J3U0) |BIMY|

TEEBTIY S

Jnowy panaloid [e10]

4
Aynuenp

¥185-£89 (T0S)

Jaquiny auoyd pejuo) AHrusdy

pig anadwo)

juawiainlald Jo poyrin

S321AIDS [BLIOUET ERIISEIN T

uonduasag Hoys Aio3a1e)y # w3y

uadeyam eigaq UOISSILULLIOD) SBD pue |10 ovt0

awepn j2e3uo) Aualy uoising awepn Aualy # Aoualy

0Z0Z/T€/10-£L102/10/20 T¥96£0009t Rl L102/€0/20
pouad 1enuo) # 1enuo) Jwep 1019813000 paniwqgns a1eq

00°S02°0% $ yoe3 T

150D uondusag NN Mnuenp

nog-ue qdse@ sy jem A1)

SsaJppy |lew-3 1oejuo) Aduady Rquiny

00°S0Z0v $

junowy PEBU0Y [B1IU|

00°50Z°0F &

Junowy payafoid [e10]

'3JUBUIUIEW PUB BulUIBI]) 03 2NP DDIAIDS [BIIUYID] - J1BZA|RUY |9S2IQ PUB BUIJOSED) M]14 dadsel] sonAjel3

865T-522 (10S)

auoyd 1eiuo) Aruady

uoneaIsnf Agq 821nos 9j0s

JU3W3IN204d JO POYIBA

ERIISELN T

uondudsag Hoys  AsoSaied  # way)

12yjep AL Juawpedaq ainyndugdy Yy 00t0

awep 1oe1uo) Aruady uoIsing awep Aduady # Aualy

£102/50/21-9T02/S0/2T  €E€SLL9T0OSY  duj ‘syuawinuisu) ssedwo) £10Z/0T/10
POlIad 19BIIUDD) #12e0U0) 3wep J01BIU0D) paniwqgns areq

LT0Z/S0/20-L10Z/90/10 :poliad yoday

€ Jo 7 a3e(d

00°000°00T$ > PUe 00°000°SZS < 350D paidaloid |erol
S19BIIU0D PAINIAXNT - SIIIAIS [BI3UID pUE |EIIUYID |



L10T/9/C

0T'984'ST $ s1e9A I

1503 uondursag NN Ayyuenp

nog-sesueyieejp@peutew-Ayiey 6¥09-TLE (T0S)

$S2UPPY |1ew-3 1ejuo) Aduady Jaguiny auoyd 1vejuo) Aualy

01°984'SZ S

wnowy palrafoid |exol

0198257 $ meT Ag 1dwsx3

unowy 19eJ3U0) |eriu| 1U3WIAJINJ044 JO POYISN

playhew Ayrey

awep 1pejuo) Aualdy

[emauai uonduasgns sees 1odxe] Bununo2ay Jo 30O Y4Q DIAIDS 1

uondursaqg yMoys Aio3:1e) # w3y

uoneJIsIuIWPY pue adueuly Jo Juawpedaqg 0190

uolsialg awep Adualy # Aouady

810Z/T€/€0-LT0Z/10/¥0 EE€4689T0Sy D711 @3uedwo) sonos £T0Z/10/20
pouad 12e11U0) #10eJ1U0) awen Joyiesnuo) pa1wqgns a1eg

00°0¥9°Z $ SYIUOA 7T "HY {20y 021[D 1B Pa1ed0| ‘Uun [BJIUD) YLION 9yl JOJ SBIIAIDS |013UDD 353 ERIISELS z
00°0Z6'T S Syuo 7T “Y¥ “4239N 1 18 paledo| ‘Pun AJLINISS WNWIXEA 8Y3 10) S3IIAIDS |0JIU0D 159d INIBS T
150) uondudsag AN Amuenp uondiusag Hoys Aio8a1e) # w3y
aod'sesuesse@uosuyol o)y £858-058 (0£8) uosuyor eloj4 u01393.10) Jo Juswiiedaq 08%0
SS2JPPY |1ew-3 19e3u0) Aduady J3quWnp auoyd 1oejuo) Axuady awep 1oejuo) Adualdy uolsialg awepn Ajuady # AueBy
00095'8C $ 00095t $ pig 104 uoneyau| TZ07/1€/80-¥10Z/10/60 STTEE0009F  "2ul ‘|043u0) 1s3d 2|8e] L102/52/T0
junowy pajaloid jero0l JUNOWY IBIIUOD [BIIIU| JUAWAINI044 JO POYIRAA poliad 19ea3uo) # 1enuo) 3wep 103e43U0) pa1nwgns ajeq

L102/S0/20-L102/90/10 :poliad yoday

¢ Jo ¢ a8eq

[

00°000°00TS > PUe 00°000°SZS < 150D paydafoid |er0]
S12EIIUO0D PI1NJaX3 - SIIIAIDS [ElaU=a pUE [BIIUYda |



4501677533

Cuped op the cprctutalind
' ' =L A i 7 st
L Aafuse "-f i s . 4801 W .61
yple GLEW ;A4 , Little Rack, AR 72200
ARKANSAS /71 g ;7fei  BUREAU@ASPBAR GOV

fl', . ; A& ¥ LJ}.ﬂ:_ 3 : )
BUREAU OF /:"(”é'ﬁ'f‘”& {‘; o * _Phone (501)-570-1159

o /] C,memfg“z’ Fax (501)-562-7605
STANDARDS “thu~ e cleigned 4

~ plir PIA
Bocwiwe Aere A i

5 YR e W .
Sdivce .aéil Cﬂﬂ’/’ §C FIZE Crun October 31, 2016

Tom Pugh

Director 74 é’d@f sﬁj%/ﬂ’-af&/;g,@ﬂ ' ”
5 . b3 / e S
% T2 / 7/
7 <

Monday. October 31, 2016 f..:—;::;) ’Zi L / //J e
Office of State Procurement
ATTN: Randy Wright

RE: cralytics™ ERASPEC FTIR Gasoline and Diesel Analyzer

We submit the following justification for your approval to new lab equipment.

This is a request for a new Petroleum Laboratory Mid FTIR Interferometer Apparatus.
Fhe new equipment would allow the lab to test the accuracy for measuring Gasoline,
Diesel, and Biodiesel. Compass Instruments in North America is the manufacturer which
has a Mid FTIR Interferometer Apparatus that meets the overall goal of our Petroleum
Laboratory by offering all the ASTM testing procedures. The Mid FTIR Interferometer
Apparatus by Compass Instruments in North America offers:

. Display: Large, 6.4” full color touch TIFT graphic display.
. Have remote service and diagnostic capability via Ethernet connection
. Instrument must have fully customizable print reports capable of printing via

USB. RS232 or over a network using an Ethernet connection.

. Must connect directly to any network for LIMS and data transfer via USB or
Ethernet without the use of any additional software.

. Standard manufacturer’s warranty to be a minimum of two-year on all parts,
labor. and software

. Soltware upgrades via any standard USB flash drive with free software upgrades.

. Additional remote control and data collection software to be included in the price
of the instrument for use in the event of no available network or LIMS system.

. Unit price to include onsite setup installation and training.

An Equal Opperiunity Fmployer,



4501677533

. Analyzer must fully comply with applicable standard test methods, ASTM D3845
and D6277, D777 and D7806.

. Result Memory: Ability to store over 1000 detailed results in the internal memory
to including all results and full mid-IR spectrum.

. Sample [ntroduction: Automatic sample introduction from any container with
built in integrated pump and built-in de-bubbler to avoid air bubbles inside density meter
and measuring cell.

. Alignment of optics: Fully automated cell alignment with calibration to be
performed without the use of any additional solvents.

- Measurement time of 1 minute or less

. Analyzer warm up time to be 30 seconds or less, Single unit capable of measuring
Gasoline., Diesel and Biodiesel (FAME).

. On Board Densitometer

. Ability to simultaneously use USB bar code reader, keyboard and mouse.
. Automatic Base Line calibration.

. Patented mid-FTIR interferometer Laser and temperature control design.
. Built in PC with 4 x USB ports. 2 x R$232 and 1 x Ethernet port.

. Option of a 10 position auto sampler.

It services were no longer available, the alternative would be to purchase sub-standard
Mid FTIR Interferometer Apparatus equipment that wouldn’t offer all the ASTM testing
procedures needed for a Petroleum Laboratory.

This equipment is used to perform analyses for State Regulations on Petroleum Products
sold on a retail and wholesale level.

Thanks

D .%zs“'a,& (S FEresds

{ hemist Y upervisor

Burean of Standards
1608 UV 6 1st Street
LitHe Rock, AR, 72209
Ploner S01-570-11(51
Fax; S01-362-7603

FEmail: Malford Jones@asph.ar.goy

An Bqgual Opportunity Emplover,



PASS 4501677533

INSTRUMENTS

October 31, 2016

Arkansas Bureau of Standards
Department of Weights and Measures
4608 West 61

Little Rock, AR 72209

To Whom It May Concern:

1020 Alrpark Crive
Sugar Grove BO554

835
3679

ekt bk strumants.iom

This letter is to represent Compass Instruments as the sole source and/or exclusive distribution in the US
for the eralytics products manufactured at eralytics GmbH in Vienna Austria. These instruments would

include the following:

= ERAVAP

o ERAFLASH

¢ ERASPEC

e ERAPSPEC OiL
e ERACHECK

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call our office at 630-556-4835 or me

directly at 713-859-7294.

Sincerely,

Robert G. Stamp
Representative
Gulf Coast Region



K3

00°0vS5'62S
00°0%

000$
00'58€'LS
00°0$
00'SSTZTS
00°000°000'S
0005

00°0%

000%
00°000°000°T$
00°000°000°€$

[e1oL
13410
|e207
21E15
jueoddy
|eJapad
[210L
13410
|ea07
21els
1uedyddy

|eiapad

sjunowy Suipund

7 40 T a8ed /107 ‘T0 Ateniqa4 ‘Aepsaupam

"11Un 1ey] 18 paleladJedul sJapiosip

Su111n220-09 yum uonendod ajewsay ayl 4oy}
S221AJ3S 31BD JUSID pUB JUBWIEAJ} J241p aplaoad
suoljsod om] ay] siydwaly 1S3\ Ul 91U3)
U01193.440D) AJUNWILIO) SesueyJy |edjua) 15e3 ay3
1B 11un spaau [e2ads ay3 yym Sunjiom suoiyisod
Japea] welfoud asngy IUBISgNS 0M3] 3Y3 Jo

EERITVEN LT/TE/E-LT/T/T Buipuny (LySY) Juswieal] asnqy
|eruswiuianogiajul 20UBISgNS [B1IU3PISTY 9Y} YySnouyy salsees ul
Jo 32140 f8ansny ded ay3 1oA00 ||Im juead siy) ‘uoiiesuadwo) deg u03231107 Ajlunwwo)
j0 juswedaq 's'n apimalels Ause|es -uorjeonddy jueln Asejuswa|ddns | ysy J0 Jusweda(q sesueyty /T0Z/ST/T
2IIBS
P 7B Ysid/ioLBIy| UOISSILIWOY)
J0 Juswpedaq 'sn apimalels Yy3jeaH pue Supjoois ‘ainynd ysi4 ysi4 pue aweo sesueuy /T0Z/E/T
Adualy Buipund jesapa4 12eduwi jo easy uonduasag pelfoid Adualdy aie1s uoned|jddy

jo a1eq

3UTT 95N0OYFULIBa[) 31815 SeSUBIy
(8TT-T-SZ & ‘#09-L-6T§ VIV
LT0Z/T€/T Ydnouyy £102/1/1

404 SNOISSININOD ANV SA¥VO09d ‘SIIDONIDV I1VLS A9 SNOILVII1ddY LNVYD TvH¥3IAd34 40 L14O0d3IH ATHLNOW

LT0Z ISNOHONIYVIT JLVLS

SBJINIBS _S;mE uilanogialuj jo mu_to_
NOILVHLSINIANQAY '8 IDNVYNI4 40 INJANLYVdIA SYSNVYIHY



00°000°59%
00°0$
00°0$
00'0$
00'0$
00°000'59%
00'vL1'02$
00'0$
00'0$
00°0$
00'0$
00'vL1'02S

|[e10l
BYI0
[e207
21e15
juedddy
|edapad
[e1ol
J8y10
|2207
EITEATS
juedlddy

[e1apa4

sjunowy duipung

z jo 7 aded

34n3 N2L3Yy
40 Juawnedaq 'sn

ERIIVELN

uoi123dsu| yieaH ue|d
3 [ewluy/ain}nausy
J0 Juawpedaq 's'n

Aduady Suipund jeiapad

- SQY0I3Y 40 AN3 -

"'SOYN pue D4y 03 159133ul [eninw Jo

aJe 1ey] swesdoud aieys-1500 yqsn ul syueddiped

0] 92UB]SISSE |BDIUYI3] 3PIADI 'SYIB3YD

apImalels |EAIAINS pUE JDPUBA WEeL301d 9nISSaY SPUB|I9M

‘wesdoud (SdvD) 2y y8nouays suoya uoiidelap

159d 99s19n0 03 uoilsod S|HdY 9|qesedwod e yum

91BU|PJ003 [|IM S31IAII0R 3s0ym uonisod e puny

01 @NUIIUOD [|IM JueaS SIYy] "uoI3oUN4 J0}BeUIPIO0D

apimale1s Aanung a1e1s -193(0ld ainjonuisedul -340D

1edwy Jo easy uonduasaq palfoad

£10Z ‘10 Aleniqa4 ‘Aepsaupam

UOISSILIWIOD

Aujsalod sesuely £T0Z/9Z/T

pieog Jue|d 91e1s sesuely  £102/LT/1

Ajualy aiels

uonesjddy
10 31eQ



A RKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF Office of Director
) ' P.O. Box 1437, Slot S201 - Little Rock, AR 72203-1437
i, SERVICES 501-682-8650 - Fax: 301-682-6836 - TDD: 501-682-8820

January 20, 2017

Senator Bill Sample, Co-Chair
Representative David L. Branscum, Co-Chair
Arkansas Legislative Council

State Capitol, Room 315

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE: Quarterly Report of Inter-Agency and Inter-Divisional Match Fund Transfers

Dear Senator Sample and Representative Branscum:

Pursuant to Act 268 of 2016 - Scction 17 (b), the Department of Human Services is submitting the attached
Report of Inter-Agency and Inter-Divisional Match Fund Transfers for the second quarter of fiscal year 2017.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please feel free to call me if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

(s At

Cindy Gillespie
Director

CG/SC/tf

Attachment

humanservices.arkansas.gov
Protecting the vulnerable, fostering independence and promoting better health



8L0L8'TYT'E

9107 J3QWIAON JO JIUOW 3Y) J0j Suawasinquiiay weisoid pieaipain| 00'vvS'T0T SINQ puny JopuaA [eaipalA [eddsoH-SHA|  0098AMd san[igesiq |ewuawdo|aaaq 4o uolsinig-SHA|  0000Y3A 91/50/2T
970z J2qWIIAON JO YIUOW 3U3 10} SUBIBSINGWIIRY Weioid pIedlpaiN| 00 EEE'EE SINQ pung JOpuaA [eaIpalN [eNdsOH-SHA[  0098AMd es|Q |ejuawdojanaq Jo uoisinig-SHA|  0000v3d | 9T/S0/TT
9T0Z J2qWaA0N 4O Yluow 3yl 4o} sjuswasinguwiay weifold pieaipsiN| 002912, SINQ pun4 Jopuap [eaipay |endsoy-SHA| 0098AMd esig |eluawdo[aAaq 40 uoISINg-SHA 0000v3d 91/50/2T
9T07 J2qWRaN0N 4O YIUOLW 3Y3 10} SJUBWISINGWIRY WesFold pIeapanN| 00°205 2T SINQ pung JOpuaA [eaIP3IA [BNdSOH-5HA | 00083Md/868 saijigesiq [ejuawdo|aaaq Jo uoIsINGg-SHA|  0000¥3a | 91/50/¢tT
9707 JaguWwanon JO Yjuow auy) Joj syuawasinguuiay weidold preaipain| 00°229°269 SINQ pun4 Jopuap [eaipan |endsoH-sHA|  0098aMd sangesig [eyuawdojaaaq Jo uoising-sHA|  0000v3aA 91/50/2T
9107 12003120 4O YIUOLW 3yl 104 SIUBWSSINGUWIDY WwetSold pledpaln| 00 EEE'EE SINQ pun4 Jopuap [eaipa [eudsoHd-SHa| 0098amd 0000v3Q 91/%#0/1T
9T0Z 49G03120 JO Yauow a3y} 10j sjUaWIsINquIRY weidold pledlpsinl 00 Z9T'eL SINQ puny JOpUaA [eJIP3IA [BNDSOH-SHA|  0098AMd esi [eluawdo(@aAaq Jo UoIsIAIg-SHA|  0000Y30 9T/v0/1T
9107 42G03120 JO YIUOW 3Y3 J0J SJUIWISINQWIRY Wesdoid predlpsn| 00 vrS TOT SINQ puny Jopuap [eIP3 [eNdSOH-SHA|  0098AMd es|( [euawdo|aAa( Jo uoIsINg-SHA|  0000v3a | 9T/v0/TT
9707 4290390 40 YIUOW 3Y3 J0} SIUBWBSINGWIRY WeiSo.d pleapain| 0005 LET SINQ pun4 J0puaA [eIP3N [BNdSOH-SHA| 00083Md/868 esig [eyuaidojanaq jo uoising-SHA|  0000v¥3a | 9T/¥0/TT
9T0Z 1200320 JO YluoLw 3y} Joj sluawasinquiay weltdodd pleapan| 00°7L9°269 SINQ pun4 Jopuap [e2Ipa [eadsoH-SHA| 0098amd 0000v3Q 91/%0/1T
LT0Z A4 43D 1T 10§ SlUBWIAISNQUIAY Weldoid piedIpalN| 8Z'980°ZZT SINQ pun4 Jopuap [edIpay [eNdSOH-SHA|  00980Md esig [eluawdofaAaQ Jo uoisiAg-SHA|  0000V3A 91/£0/0T
LT07 A4 10 pug Joj spuawasinquiay weadoid pledipain| 0S'srT's SINQ pun4 Jopuap |ed1pajy [exdsoH-sHA| 0098aMd $321A135 3NpPY pue SuiBy jo uolsiAg-SHA|  0000dHAd 91/£0/0T
9107 “Jaquwa1das Jo Yluow ay1 Joj siuswasinquiay wetdoid preapa| 00 rrS 10T SING pun4 J0puap [edipajy [endsoH-SHA|  0098aMd esi( [e3uawdojaaaq 4o uoIsiAlg-SHA|  0000v3a 91/£0/0T
9707 “Jaqwi1das 4O Yluow a1 J0j SJUBLIBsINqISY weiSoid pleapajn | 00 EEE'EE SINQ pun4 Jopuap [ed1palAl [eNdsoH-SHA|  0098aMd saiyjigesiq |ejuawdojaAaq Jo UoISIAIG-SHA|  0000V3a | 9T/£0/0T
9107 “419qwa1das Jo yluow ay3 104 SIUBWISINGLUIDY weldold piedipan| 00'ZL9°T69 SINQ pun4 Jopuap |edipay |eudsoH-SHA| 0098aMd 0000v3d 91/£0/01
9T0Z 49quwia1dag JO YIuow ay) 10} SJUSWIsINGUIaY wesdoid plealpaly| 00'29T'2L SING pund JopuaA [edipa [eNdsoH-SHA|  00980Md 0000v3d 91/£0/0T
910z 4aquwia1dag Jo yluow 3y} Jo} sjuswasinquisy wesdoid pledtpan| 00°20S' LET SINQ pun4 JopuaA [eaipay [endsoH-SHA | 00083Md/868 0000v3d 91/£0/0T
(uoisimq) aju) pung apo) apo)
asoding junowy o] ajeq

LTOT 1E3A |BISI] JO J3MIEND pUZ 3yl Jo4
(9)£T u0nI3s ‘9T0Z 40 897 12Y Aq pannbai sy

SI9jSUeI] pund yaep |euoisiag-13ju) pue Asuady-1aiu| jo Joday

S9IIMI3S UBWINY JO Juawiiedag




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CASH ACCOUNT INFORMATION
October 01, 2016 thru December 31, 2016

RECEIPTS

CASE

Dram

Casey's Marketing, Inc.
Grand River Enterprises
Tri-State Pawn of Texarkana
M Hernandez Multiservices
Family Mart

Adobe Systems

Hyundai Motor America
Ruby Corporation

Bristol Myers Squibb

TOTAL RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

CASE

Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc,
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Jansen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

AMOUNT

239,349.85
500.C0
120,000.00
13,500.00
100.00
650.00
42,156.48
747,798.64
52,829.69
292,036.00

$

$

1,508,920.66

AMOUNT
500.00
157,380.16
5,184.19
503.95
1,082.43
26,961.41
688.30
19,127.97
12,398.50
1,716.41
463.29
7,157.19

233,163.80

USES
Restricted
CE&E

50% to CE&E - 50% State's General Fund as Civil Penalties

CE&E
CE&E
CE&E
CE&E
CE&E
CE&E
CE&E

PURPOSES

Booth Rental

Consumer Education

2016 Prescription Drug Summit
Expert Witness Fees

FOIA Roadshow

2016 Law Education Summit
2018 Missing Person

Office Supplies

Professional Fees and Services
Staff Travel/Training
Talecommunications Wireless
Legzl Fees

K5



Attorney General Quarterly Report Pursuant to Act 763 of 2013

Case Name of Court Order or Settlement Agreement and the amount of funds received by the Office

of the Attorney General for each Court order or Settlement Agreement during the quarter:

California, et al. v. Infineon Technologies, et al. - Arkansas and a number of other states sued
Defendants for antitrust violations. Counsel for the Attorney General’s Office worked with other States’
attorneys general and defendants’ attorneys to settle the allegations.

In Re Casey’s Marketing, Inc. Counsel for the Attorney General’s Office worked with attorneys and
representatives from Casey’s to draft an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance resolving noncompliance
with Arkansas’s tobacco statutes.

State of Arkansas v. Grand River Enterprises Counsel for the Attorney General worked with Grand River
to obtain a settlement agreement for noncompliance with Arkansas’s tobacco statutes.

State of Arkansas v. Tri-State Pawn of Texarkana, Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No. 60CV-13-2341.
$22,197 recovered this quarter. Counsel for the Attorney General worked with opposing counsel to
jointly draft an agreement resolving the Defendant’s questionable business practices.

State of Arkansas v. M.Hernandez Multiservices, Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No. 60CV-14-4243,
Counsel for the Attorney General worked with opposing counsel to jointly draft an agreement resolving
Defendant’s unconscionable business practices.

In Re Family Mart. Counsel for the Attarney General’s Office worked with attorneys and representatives
from Family Mart to draft an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance resolving noncompliance with
Arkansas’s tobacco statutes.

In Re Adobe Systems. Counsel for the Attorney General’s Office worked with other States’ attorneys
general and Adobe’s attorneys to resolve violations of the Arkansas Deceptive Trade Practices Act and
the Arkansas Personal Information Protection Act.

State v. Hyundai Motor America, et al. Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No, 60CV-16-5985. Counsel for
the Attorney General's Office with other States’ attorneys general and Hyundai’s attorneys to resolve
violations of the Arkansas Deceptive Trade Practices Act through a Consent Judgment.

State v. Ruby Corp, et al. Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No. 60CV-16-6895. Counsel for the Attorney
General’s Office with other States’ attorneys general and Ruby’s attorneys to resolve violations of the
Arkansas Deceptive Trade Practices Act and the Arkansas Personal Information Protection Act through a
Cansent Judgment,

State v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb. Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No. 60CV-16-7090. Counsel for the

Attorney General’s Office with other States’ attorneys general and BMS's attorneys to resolve violations
of the Arkansas Deceptive Trade Practices Act through a Consent Judgment.

RATIONALE FOR EXPENDITURES

_The rationale for other distributions are contained in the attached excel spreadsheet.



DESIGNATION OF FUNDS

Case Management Software Conversion — Legal Files $ 120,084
Consumer Education and Scam Alerts — Radio 98,000
Arkansas Medical Board 200,000
Department of Community Corrections — Tactical Equip 55,000
Agency Professional Service Contracts 130,118

REPORT OF CURRENT BALANCES OF ALL UNAPPROPRIATED CASH FUNDS

General Cash S 27,916.73
Consumer Education and Enforcement 247,717.06
Clearing 5,311,671.20
Consumer Reimbursement 4,471.66

Petty Cash 2,111.35



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017
[ INCOME AVAILABLE / TRANSFERS IN [ Funps |
Interest Earnings for FY2016 $16,810,339
Excess in Old General Improvement Fund (GIF) Projects 51,315,778
Excess Above Required Funding of the 89th Session Projects Account (89th GIF) $101,627,804
Unexpended in the 85th Session Projects Account for Set-Aside GIF Fund $3,388,517
Unexpended in the 89th Session Projects Account for Rainy Day Fund $4,679,963
Excess 89th Session Projects Account in the Executive Division Funds $8,480
General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund Balance (FY14 & FY15 GR Surplus) $213,014,362
Recouped General Revenue Balances (FY15), Outlawed Warrants & Prior Year Adjustments $6,419,361
Technical Institutes Recovered GR Balances $941,120
Insurance Department Fund Balances (Balances over 1 year operating Expenses) $51,130,095
Attorney General Settlement Funds $14,400,000
Additional Funding Section 10(2)(ii) of Acts 1144 & 1145 of 2015 - Deposited as RSA
Category A Funds are received $4,305,547
Additional Funding Section 4(a)(ii) of Acts 242 & 270 of 2016 - Deposited as RSA
Category A Funds are received $13,800,000
Additional Funding Section 30 of Act 260 of 2016 to Rainy Day Set Aside $24,000,000
Additional Funding Transfer of recouped General Revenue Balances from FY2016 $5,845,301

TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE

__S461,686,667_

* Total FY15 General Revenve surplus is §191,626,734 with Insurance Dept and AG one time revenue.

[PROJECTS FUNDED FROM THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND I TOTAL | FUNDED | DISTRIBUTED| % DIST. |
TOTAL SHARED MANDATORY SET ASIDE PROJECTS $203,398,010  $203,398,010  $189,381,041 93.11%
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE PROJECTS ' $20,000,000  $20,000,000 §20,000,000 100.00%
TOTAL EXECUTIVE PROJECTS §992,818,727 520,008,480 $16,660,399 83.27%
TOTAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTES $941,120 $941,120 $566,883 60.23%
**RAINY DAY SET ASIDE $154,554,027  $154,554,027  $108,603,251 70.21%
TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SET ASIDE $30,000,000  $30,000,000 $20,520,874 68.40%
GRAND TOTAL FUNDED $1,401,711,884 §428,901,637 §355,732,448 82.94%
2015 REGULAR SESSION SUPPLEMENTAL FUND TRANSFERS $17,000,000
2016 FISCAL SESSION SUPPLEMENTAL FUND TRANSFERS $125,000

EXCESS ABOVE REQUIRED FUNDING $15,660,030

**Inclusive of amount transferred from approved Shared Mandatory Set-Aside Projects

| 2015 ACT # iSIlARED MANDATORY SET ASIDE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS | APPROVED | RELEASED I
1147 Section3 (a)(1) Department of Correction - Lease Payments $13,000,000  $10,722,739
1147 Section3 (a)(2) Department of Human Services - Medical Services - Medicaid Biennial Funding Shortfall $50,000,000  $90,000,000
1147 Section3 (a)(3) Department of Education - Facilities Funding Shortfall $40,000,000  $40,000,000
1147 Section3 (a)(5) Department of Education - Computer Science Initiative $5,000,000 $5,000,000
1147 Section3 (a)(6) Department of Education - Pre K Programs $3,000,000 $1,500,000
*1147 Section3 (a)(4) *Economic Development Commission - Quick Action Closing Fund (Original Amount $20,000,000  $20,000,000
*1147 Section3 (a)(7) *Department of Correction - Leasing Additional Bed Space and Personal Services / Operating $12,218,010 $1,978,302
Expenses for Various Facilities (Original Amount $12,218,010)

*1147 Section3 (a)(8) *Dept of Community Correction - Transitional Reentry Centers & Parole/Probation Officers $13,000,000  $13,000,000
(Original Amount $13,000,000)

*1147 Section3 (a)(9) *Department of Community Correction - Court Accountability Grants (Original Amount $2,800,000 $2,800,000
$2,800,000)

*1147 Section3 (a)(10) *County Jail Reimbursement - Regional County Detention Facilities (Original Amount 50 $0
54,380,000) -Transferred to Rainy Day Set-Aside

**1147 Section 3 (a)(11)  **Rainy Day - Amounts transferred from approved Shared Mandatory Set-Aside Projects to Rainy $4,380,000 $4,380,000
Day

Total Shared Mandatory Set-Aside Projects $203,398,010 $189,381,041

* For identified Shared Mandatory set-aside projects only, if it is determined that funding is not required at the full amount, then any

portion of those funds may be transferred to the Rainy Day Set-Aside established in Act 1147 (a)(11) of 2015 by the Chief Fiscal Officer
of the State.

** Total Amount Transferred to Rainy Day from approved Shared Ma wdatory Set-Aside Projects.

[ 2015 ACT # [RAINY DAY SET ASIDE GRAND TOTAL [ APPROVED | RELEASED
1147 Section 3 (a)(11) Rainy Day - All sources (90th Session GIF Set Aside, RSA Transfers, 89th Session Rainy Day and $154,554,027  $108,603,251
Mandatory Set Aside Carry Forward and Approved 90th Session Mandatory Set Aside Transfers).

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| _APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED [AVAILABLE |

Aeronautics Department

Bureau of Legislative Research

K6

10f20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
| 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
512 for grants to Aviation Training Academies for personal $20,000 $20,000
services, operating expenses, and strategic planning
expenses
Total Aeronautics Department $20,000 $20,000
Agriculture Department
208 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $25,000,000
professional services contracts for air tankers, construction,
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities
208 for a grant of low interest loan to pay for the debts $13,800,000
associated with the Arkansas Boll Weevil Suppression
Eradication Act
208 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $10,000,000
professional services contracts for air tankers, construction,
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities, personal services and operational
expenses related to agriculture disasters
208 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $847.200 $847,200
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities relating to County and District
Fairs
250 for a grant for Camp Couchdale for personal services and $42,500 $42,500
operating expenses, improvements to facilities,
maintenance, sewer system connection, facility renovation,
roof replacement, equipment including but not limited to
Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Units, road-
resurfacing and construction of buildings which are used to
support statewide Future Farmers of America activities
Total Agriculture Department $49,647,200 $847,200 $42,500 $42,500
Arkansas Northeastern College
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,750,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Workforce Training Building
217 for deferred maintenance $320,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $155,815
522 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $100,000 $100,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total Arkansas Northeastern College $3,225,815 $100,000 $100,000
Arkansas Tech
201 for construction of an Academic Classroom Facility $3,000,000
201 for the provision of Instructional Technology on the Ozark $177,713
Campus
201 for replacement of the Technology and Academic Support $787,549
building roof on the Ozark Campus
201 for technology infrastructure improvements and upgrades $2,500,000
201 for renovation and critical maintenance of educational and $2,000,000 $500,000
general buildings :
201 for deferred maintenance at the Ozark Campus $180,000
201 for purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and $160,150
library holdings at the Ozark Campus
201 for deferred maintenance $2,120,000
201 for purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment and $1,318,855
library holdings
493 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $142,500 $142,500
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total Arkansas Tech $12,244,267 $500,000 $142,500 $142 500
ASU - Beebe
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,813,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of an
IT Services Data Center
217 for renovations of State Hall $437,000
217 for deferred maintenance $980,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $488,585
443 for construction, renovation, equipment, maintenance, $20,000 $20,000
personal services and operating expenses of the ASU -
Heber Springs Campus Academic Building
Total ASU - Beebe $4,718,585 $20,000 $20,000
ASU - Jonesboro
201 for renovation of Wilson Hall $3,000,000
201 for construction of a Studio Arts addition to the College of $3,000,000

Fine Arts

Bureau of Legislative Research

20f 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

| AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDINﬁ
[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| _ APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
201 for renovation of the International Student Center building $2,000,000
201 for deferred maintenance $4,620,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $2,273,164
and library holdings
201 for construction, renovation, maintenance, equipment, $15,000,000 $500,000
personal services and operating expenses of the various
institutions and entities of the Arkansas State University
System
423 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $75,000 $75,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
755 for remodeling, renovation, refurbishing, equipment, 510,000 $10,000
furnishings, replacement of plumbing/electrical/heating and
coaling systems, and exhibit expenses of Lakeport
Plantation facilities
767 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $5,000 $5,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources for
the Paragould Instructional Site
173 for major maintenance, construction, operating expenses, $15,000 $15,000
security equipment, repairs, and equipment for the
Hemingway-Pfeiffer Museum and Educational Center
775 for capital improvements including completion of theatre $75,000 $75,000
reconstruction, parking and landscaping at Colony Center,
adjacent outdoor stage, parking at Cash home, construction
of outbuildings, including bam for classrooms and
restrooms, and colony house to be used for security /
maintenance
811 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $500,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total ASU - Jonesboro $30,393,164 $500,000 $180,000 $180,000
ASU - Mountain Home
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,000,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of an
Occupational Technical Center
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $750,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Health and Wellness Center
217 for deferred maintenance $180,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $179,260
784 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $50,000 $50,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total ASU - Mountain Home $3,109,260 $50,000 $50,000
ASU - Newport
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,000,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Multi-Purpose Building on the Jonesboro campus
217 for renovation of the Academic Building on the Jonesboro $750,000
campus
217 for deferred maintenance $300,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $239,545
454 for construction, operations, renovation, maintenance, $25,000 $25,000
equipment, technology upgrades/equipment of a Workforce
Education Program facility
462 for construction, operations, renovation, maintenance, $25,000 $25,000
cquipment technology upgrades/equipment of a Workforce
Education Program facility
480 for construction, operations, renovation, maintenance, $30,000 $30,000
equipment, and technology upgrades/equipment of the
Workforce Education Program facility at the Jonesboro
Campus
Total ASU - Newport 3,289,545 $80,000 $80,000
Auditor of State
976 for personal services for Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys $182,036 $182,036
Total Auditor of State $182,036 $182,036
Black River Technical College
217 for energy efficient lighting upgrades $500,000
217 for HVAC mechanical upgrades in the Administration $85,000
Building
217 for expansion of the Paragould Campus Building $2,165,000
217 for deferred maintenance $350,000

Bureau of Legislative Research

3 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $282,075
764 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $20,000 $20,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, Law Enforcement
Academy expenses, and library resources
Total Black River Technical College $3,382,075 $20,000 $20,000
Building Authority
191 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $40,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
projects for all state-owned real property and facilities
Total Building Authority $40,000,000
Capitol Zoning Commission
184 for the purchase and delivery of an EZGO 2Five Low Speed $15,000
Vehicle to be used for the inspection of properties in the
Capitol Zoning District
Total Capitol Zoning Commission $15,000
Career Education Department
772 for a transfer to the Skills Development Fund for personal $40,000,000
services, operating expenses, equipment and grants for
comprehensive statewide workforce development programs
Total Career Education Department $40,000,000
College of The Quachitas
217 for renovation of the Workforce Innovation Center $£300,000
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,200,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
Conference and Student Center
217 for deferred maintenance $180,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $143,050
Total College of The Ouachitas $2,823,050
Community Correction
179 various maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction, $10,000,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities
540 for a transfer to the Accountability Court Fund for Court $2,800,000
Accountability grants for personal services and operating
expenses of the Department of Community Correction -
Court Accountability Grants
540 for a transfer to the Department of Community Correction $5,588,150
Fund Account for grants for personal services and operating
expenses of the Department of Community Correction -
Transitional Reentry Centers
540 for a transfer to the Department of Community Correction $7,514,529
Fund Account for personal services and operating expenses
of the Department of Community Correction for
Probation/Parole Officers, Asst. Area Managers, and
Substance Abuse Leaders
Total Community Correction $25,902,679
Crime Laboratory
156 various maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction, $1,000,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities
Total Crime Laboratory $1,000,000
Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute
333 for cosmetology classroom and laboratory facilities $830,750
construction and equipment costs
333 for major maintenance and repair of facilities $907.000
333 for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital $1,000,000
balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projects or
facility improvements
Total Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute $2,737.750
Department of Correction
213 for diagnostic building renovation, improvement, upgrade, $10,000,000
equipping and construction of the Diagnostic Unit in Pine
Bluff
213 for critical infrastructure needs including the upgrade, $625,000
replacement, or repair of microwave fence systems used to
detect movement on facility grounds
213 for purchase of a vertical pressure water filtration system at $80,000

the Tucker Unit

Bureau of Legislative Research

4 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

[ APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

[ 2015acT#

—| DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

APPROVED

| RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

213

213
213

539

822

822

822

822

822

822

Total Department of Correction

for replacement, upgrade, and addition to the current camera
security systems and recorders utilized at each correctional
facility

for maintenance, replacement, repair, expansion,
construction, equipping, renovation, purchase, improvement
and upgrade of existing facilities

for drainage maintenance at the East Arkansas Unit

for remodel of an existing structure at the Cummins Farm to
accommodate a rice and gritts mill

operating expenses and professional fees associated with
leasing bed space from out-of-state facilities

personal services and operating expenses of the Department
of Correction - Ester Unit

personal services and operating expenses of the Department
of Correction - Female Work Release - Pine Bluff

operating expenses of the Department of Correction -
Ouachita River Unit

operating expenses of the Department of Correction -
Tucker Unit

for a transfer to the County Jail Reimbursement Fund for
the reimbursement to Regional County Detention Facilities
housing state inmates of the Department of Correction -
Regional County Detention Facility

for maintenance, replacement, repair, expansion,
construction, equipping, renovation, purchase, improvement
and upgrade of existing facilities of the Department of
Correction

$2,000,000
$3,000,000
$300,000
$604,830
$2,851,200
$6,968,256

$1,286,909

$574,113
$534,853

$4,380,000

$10,000,000

Department of Finance and Administration

197

197
246

246

246

253

253

253

254

416

417

426

427

435

444

469

470

471

Fer major maintenance, renovatien, repair or construction to
provide contingency appropriation for capital projects

For State Motor Vehicle Acquisition

for the Southwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for grants to the Arkansas Hunger Relief Alliance to support
hunger relief efforts throughout the state

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc. for grants to work colleges, as defined by
U.S.C,, Title 42, Section 2756b, that is part of the Work
Colleges Consortium, for personal services and operating
expenses, scholarships, research, development and delivery
of education coursework and math and science coursework,
costs associated with athletic programs, land acquisition,
equipment acquisition, infrastructure costs, including site
development costs, construction, improvements,
landscaping, renovation, dorm renovation, major
maintenance, building of roads and/or parking lots

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for a grant for improvements to the education building, an
Arkansas Farm exhibit, general grounds maintenance,
equipment, construction, renovation and operating expenses
for the Little Rock Zoo

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

Bureau of Legislative Research

543,205,161

$500,000

$12,000,000

$65,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$70,000
$25,000
515,000
$40,000

$33,000

$55,000

$60,000

$56,000
$41,000
$50,000
$75,000
$225,000

$225,000

$65,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$70,000
$25,000
$15,000
540,000

$33,000

$55,000

$60,000

$56,000
$41,000
$50,000
$75,000
225,000

$225,000

5of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY [ APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
| 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED [AVAILABLE |
473 for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development $225,000 $225,000
District, Inc.
474 for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development $80,000 $80,000
District, Inc.
476 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $92,500 $£92,500
District, Inc.
481 for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development $47.500 $47,500
District, Inc.
481 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $95,000 $95,000
District, Inc. 3
482 for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development $85,000 $85,000
District, Inc.
482 for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District, $200,000 $£200,000
Inc.
486 for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District, $142,500 £142,500
Inc.
486 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $142,500 $142,500
District, Inc.
496 for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $297,500 $297,500
Inc.
503 for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development $206,000 $206,000
District, Inc.
514 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $205,000 $205,000
Inc.
551 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $285,000 $285,000
Inc.
612 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $£70,000 $70,000
Inc.
619 for the Central Arkansas Economie Development District, $275,000 $275,000
Inc.
622 for the Southwest Economic Development District of $25,000 $25,000
Arkansas, Inc.
622 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $200,000 $200,000
Inc.
641 for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $235,000 $235,000
Inc.
647 for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $50,000 $50,000
Inc.
647 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $235,000 $235,000
District, Inc.
654 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $260,000 $260,000
Inc.
745 for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $188.000 $188,000
Inc.
748 for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development $185,000 $185,000
District, Inc.
760 for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District, $285,000 $285,000
Inc.
763 for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $147,500 $147,500
Inc.
765 for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development $150,000 $150,000
District, Inc.
765 for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $35,000 $35,000
Inc.
766 for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development $285,000 $285,000
District, Inc.
786 for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development $71,250 $71,250
District, Inc.
786 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $71,250 $71.250
District, Inc.
786 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $142,500 $142.500
Inc.
800 for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District, $285,000 $285,000
Inc.
818 for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development $1,375,000 $1,375,000
District, Inc.
818 for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development $537,500 $537,500
District, Inc.
818 for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $950,000 $950,000
Inc.
818 for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District, $500.000 $500,000
Inc.
818 for the Southwest Economic Development District of $612,500 $612,500
Arkansas, Inc.
818 for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District, $737,500 $§737,500
Inc.
818 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $737,500 £737,500
District, Inc.
818 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $1,550,000 $1,550,000
Inc.
Total Department of Finance and Administration $12,500,000 $13,394,000 $13.394,000

Bureau of Legislative Research

6 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENcY [ APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE| ___EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
[ 205acT# | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE|

DFA-Management Services
155 For various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $2,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, data
processing, personal services, operating expenses, and
repair of real property and facilities department-wide
155 For implementation of and contractual services for the SAP $1,500,000
Employee Self Service (ESS) Time Entry and Approval and
Leave Request module
Total DFA-Management Services $3,500,000

DFA-Revenue Services Div.

198 For major maintenance and repairs to the Ledbetter Building $965,750
and Ragland Building
Total DFA-Revenue Services Div. $965,750

Department of Human Services
642 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services, $50,000 $50,000
operating expenses, purchase of equipment and major
maintenance for After School Programs
820 for a grant for personal services, operating expenses, $1,000,000 $1,000,000
construction, renovation, and the purchase of equipment to
the Hunger Relief Alliance for feeding the needy of the
State of Arkansas
Total Department of Human Services Department $1,050,000 $1,050,000

DHS-Aging and Adult Services

424 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services $10,000 $10,000
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and major
maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

424 for grants for personal services and operating expenses, $10,000 $10,000
construction, renovation, and the purchase of equipment to
provide various community-based senior services, including
but not limited to, congregate and home-delivered meals,
client representation, information and assistance,
socialization, adult day care and transportation

424 for grants for hospice providers for construction, renovation, $15,000 $15,000
personal services, operating, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance expenses

424 for a grant to Area Agencies on Aging for construction, $20,000 $20,000
renovation, personal services and operating expenses,
purchase of equipment, and major maintenance of Senior
Citizen Centers

437 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services $20,000 $20,000
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and major
maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

636 for grants for Meals on Wheels providers for construction, $10,000 $10,000
renovation, personal services, operating expenses, purchase
of equipment and major maintenance expenses

640 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services $20,000 $20,000
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and major
maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers

792 for grants to Area Agencies on Aging for construction, $20,000 $20,000
renovation, personal services and operating expenses,
purchase of equipment, and major maintenance of Senior
Citizen Centers

Total DHS-Aging and Adult Services $125,000 $125,000

DHS-Behavioral Health
635 for a grant to a transitional living shelter for women 18 or $10,000 $10,000
older who have been treated for a mental, physical or
emotional disability for personal services, operating
expenses, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovation and maintenance expenses
Total DHS-Behavioral Health $10,000 $10,000

DHS-Developmental Disabilities
183 for costs associated with demolition, construction, $7.778,144
replacement, renovation, upgrade and addition of facilities
at the Booneville Human Development Center
425 for grants to Human Development Centers serving $50,000 $50,000
developmentally disabled individuals for personal services
and operating expenses, construction, improvements,
equipment, renovation, and maintenance expenses
614 for a grant to the Conway Human Development Center $25,000 $25,000
serving developmentally disabled individuals for personal
services and operating expenses, construction,
improvements, equipment, renovation, and maintenance
expenses
Total DHS-Developmental Disabilities $7,778,144 $75,000 $75,000

Bureau of Legislative Research 7 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED

[ RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

DHS-Division of Administrative Services
180 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
of real property and facilities department-wide

$2,300,000

Total DHS-Division of Administrative Services

DHS-Youth Services Division
154 for upgrades and improvements to the surveillance systems
at all juvenile detention facilities of the Department of
Human Services - Division of Youth Services

$2,300,000

$5,000,000

Total DHS-Youth Services Division

East Arkansas Community College

217 for technology infrastructure updates

217 for renovation and expansion of the Maintenance Building

217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
Student Center

217 for renovation of Classroom Building 3

217 for deferred maintenance

217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

520 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, library resources and
classrooms in the Cross County Technology Center

$5,000,000

$182,500
$195,000
$1,844,000

$28,500
$260,000
$137,035

$150,000

$50,000

$50,000

Total East Arkansas Community College

Economic Development Commission

150 for a transfer to the Economic Development Incentive Quick
Action Closing Fund, for incentives to attract new business
and economic development to the state

150 for funding for grants and/or loans to state agencies, cities,
counties, community-based non-profit organizations and
other eligible entities to undertake public works projects
and/or job training efforts which support private sector job
creation opportunities, alleviate conditions which constitute
a threat to public health and well being, or partially defray
the costs of providing access to publicly owned industrial
parks, and/or technology parks; to provide grants and/or
loans for the expansion of the aircraft and acrospace
industry; grants and/or loans for port and waterway
ceconomic development projects; grants and/or loans for
technology based economic development projects; grants
and/or loans for industrial site development costs
(including, but not limited to land acquisition, construction,
renovation, and equipment acquisition) development of
intermodal facilities (including, but not limited to port and
waterway projects, rail spur construction and road and
highway improvements); grants and/or loans to pay the
costs of environmental mitigation projects; and for

150 for funding for an investment in Arkansas' workforce
through training incentives for companies located in
Arkansas to upgrade skills of their existing workforce, or for
a potential new workforce, and to build capacity within
Arkansas to supply on-going training needs of Arkansas
companies and to increase participation in the State's school-
to-work initiatives

150 for allocation by the Executive Director of the Arkansas
Economic Development Commission for activities
associated with the implementation of the State's strategic
plan for economic development

150 for payments on bonds issued for economic development
projects authorized under Amendment 82 to the
Constitution of the State of Arkansas of 1874

240 for grants to cities, counties, planning and development
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,
improvements, construction, renovation, major
maintenance, and purchase of equipment. industrial site
development costs including. construction

Bureau of Legislative Research

$2,647,035

$50,000,000

$20,000,000

$3,000,000

$500,000

$7,000,000

$150,000 $50,000

$5,600,000

$40,000

$50,000

$40,000

8 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

[ 2015 ACT #

I APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING ]

] DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED

[ RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

255

418

419

428

553

819

Total Economic Development Commission

Education Department

332

436

610

610

665

747

807

Total Education Department

for grants to cities, counties, planning and development
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,
improvements, construction, renovation, major
maintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site
development costs including, construction, renovation, and
equipment acquisition, development of intermodal
facilities, including port and waterway projects, rail spur
construction and road and highway improvements,
environmental mitigation projects, and construction and
improvement of water and sewer systems

for a grant for the Arkansas World Trade Center for
personal services, operating expenses, materials, equipment,
renovations, construction and maintenance

for a grant for a statewide membership-based nonprofit
association for continued development to promote and
support statewide capacity building and nonprofit workforce
development through technical assistance for organizational
development, products and services to improve efficiency,
and a network for professional and organizational
engagement

for grants to cities, counties, planning and development
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,
improvements, construction, renovation, major
maintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site
development costs including, construction, renovation, and
equipment acquisition, development of intermodal facilities,
including port and waterway projects, rail spur construction
and road and highway improvements, environmental
mitigation projects, and construction and improvement of
water and sewer systems

for a transfer to the Innovate Arkansas Fund for personal
services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Economic
Development Commission - Innovate Arkansas

for grants for defraying the cost of constructing and
operating Senior Citizen Centers

$50,000

$40,000

$25,000

$20,000

$5,000,000 $250,000

$1,000,000

$50,000

$40,000

$25,000

$20,000

$1,000,000

for grants and aid for the Arkansas School Recognition
Program

for grants for breakfast nutritional programs in public
schools

for a grant for Teach for America for personal services and
operating expenses to provide training and support for
Arkansas teachers statewide

for a grant for personal services and operating expenses for
support of the Arkansas Academic Roadmap

for grants for personal services, operating expenses,
professional development and training, research,
instructional materials and supplies, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for an arts-

for a grant for Teach for America for personal services and
operating expenses to provide training and support for
Arkansas teachers statewide

For a transfer to the Department of Education Public School
Fund Account for grants and aid for the Arkansas Better
Chance Program

for grants for personal services, operating expenses,
instructional materials and supplies, technology
upgrades/equipment, and library resources for residential or
commuter Academic Enrichment for the Gifted/Talented in
Summer programs

$85,500,000 $5,850,000 $1,175,000

$10,000,000

$40,000

$3,000,000 $2,000,000

$1,000,000

$25,000

$5,000

$13,000,000

$10,000

$1,175,000

$40,000

$25,000

$5,000

$10,000

Education - Public School Academic Facilities

789

Total Education - Public School Academic Facilities

Education-Educational TV

150

190

617

for a transfer to the Department of Education Public School
Fund Account for grants and aid for open-enrollment public
charter schools for the Open-Enrollment Public Charter
School Facilities Funding Aid Program

$27,000,000 $2,000,000 $80,000

$5,000,000

$80,000

for maintenance of state-owned broadcast infrastructure and
the network distribution system

for personal services and operating expenses for archiving
stories of World War 11 veterans

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, acquisition, improvement,
upgrade, and repair of real property and facilities, including

5,000,000

$4,690,000
$260,000

$25,000

$25,000

Bureau of Legislative Research

9of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AGENCY
2015 ACT #

APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE L

DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

Total Education-Educational

1TV

Education-School for the Blind

157

for various maintenance, renovation, equipping,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities

Total Education-School for the Blind

Education-School for the Deaf

196

for various maintenance, renovation, equipping,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities

Total Education-School for the Deaf

Emergency Management
193

for replacement of the State Emergency Operations Center
Audio Visual Equipment

Total Emergency Management

Game & Fish Commission
238

for grants for personal services, operating expenses,
equipment and associated costs for the Hunters Feeding the
Hungry program for Arkansans statewide

Total Game & Fish Commission

Geological Survey
149

Total Geological Survey
Health Department

215

239

502
Total Health Department
Henderson State University

201

201

201

201

201
201

248

for Arkansas Geological Survey Warehouse Roof
Replacement

for various maintenance, renovation, equipping,
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities

for grants for community organizations that provide hunger
relief programs

for grants for community organizations that provide hunger
relief programs

for Phase I renovation to various campus buildings
for construction of a School of Business building and
renovation of Mooney Hall

for upgrade and replacement of campus network
infrastructure

for fumishings and equipment for the Hot Springs
Education Center

for deferred maintenance

for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment
and library holdings

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

Total Henderson State University

Heritage Department - Arts Council

212

for grants for Community Arts Development and Arts
Education programs

Total Heritage Department - Arts Council

Heritage Department - Central Administration

212

414

431

646

for maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction,
acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair of real
property, personal services, operating expenses and master
plan development

for a grant to a nonprofit organization for the construction
of a bicentennial statue or monument in Arkansas' capitol
city that commemorates Arkansas' role in the land survey of
the Louisiana Purchase, which began in Arkansas

for grants for maintenance and operations, construction,
repairs and equipment for museums focused on science,
technology, engineering and mathematics

for matching grants for construction, improvements,
renovation, equipping, supplies, upgrades, operating
expenses and maintenance for historical monuments,
markers, structures, tours, and documents related to African
American Arkansans

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017
EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
$4,950,000 $25,000 $25,000
$2,100,000
$2,100,000
5,400,000
$5.400,000
$400,000
$400,000
$12,000 $12,000
$12,000 $12,000
$95,000
$95,000
$8,000,000
$20,000 $20,000
$2,000 $2,000
$8.000,000 $22.000 $22,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,800,000 $250,000
$200,000
$1,690,000
$596,197
$62,500 $62,500
9,286,197 $250,000 $62,500 $62,500
$850,000 $75,000
$850,000 $75,000
$645,000 $30.875
$75,000 $75,000
$25,000 $25,000
$10,000 $10,000
$645,000 $30,875 $110,000 $110,000

Total Heritage Department - Central Administration

Bureau of Legislative Research

10 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017
[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| _APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
Heritage Department - Historic Preservation
212 for grants for the County Courthouse Restoration Program $1,250,000
415 for land acquisition and improvement of the historic Elkin's $30,000 $30,000
Ferry Battlefield near Prescott, Arkansas
Total Heritage Department - Historic Preservation $1,250,000 $30,000 $30,000
Heritage Department- Mosaic Templars Center
212 for the purchase of the building and land located at 906 $1,000,000
Broadway Street in Little Rock, Arkansas
Total Heritage Department - Mosaic Templars Center $1,000,000
Heritage Department - Natural Heritage
212 for land acquisition for and stewardship of the Department $2,180,000
of Arkansas Heritage natural areas
Total Heritage Department - Natural Heritage $2,180,000
Higher Education Department
978 for fund transfer to the Workforce Initiative Act of 2015 $2,000,000
Fund
200 for Govemnor's Distinguished Scholars program scholarships $4,000,000
200 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $15,000,000

construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities of the Institutions of Higher
Education

630 for grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges $30,000 $30,000
and Universities and for personal services and operating
expenses as determined by the Department of Higher
Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of
the scholarships for Historical

510 for grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges $10,000 $10,000
and Universities and for personal services and operating
expenses as determined by the Department of Higher
Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of
the scholarships for Historical

Total Higher Education Department $21,000,000 540,000 $40,000

Highway and Transportation Department
670 for grants to Regional Intermodal Transportation Authorities $25,000 $25,000
for feasibility studies, planning, research, advertising,
acquisition of property, personal services and operations;
costs of bond issuance, repayment and servicing; and
construction, development, improvement, maintenance,
equipping, operating, and regulating facilities and services

Total Highway and Transportation Department $25,000 $25,000
Law Enforcement Training
211 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $2,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities department-wide :
211 for purchase of physical fimess equipment $25,000
Total Law Enforcement Training $2,025,000
Mid-South Community College
217 for construction of an Aviation Annex $2,750,000
217 for deferred maintenance $400,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $178,465
Total Mid-South Community College $3,328,465

Military Department
453 for personal services, operating expenses, materials, $25,000 $25,000
equipment, renovations, construction and maintenance
related to the administration of military justice in the
Arkansas National Guard

216 for construction of the Camp Robinson Readiness Center $1,852,606
216 for construction and renovation projects for ADA §$750,000
compliance
216 for construction and renovation of a Youth Program Facility $10,000,000
Total Military Department $12,602,606 $25,000 $25,000
National Park Community College
217 for upgrades and improvements to campus technology $1,409,000
infrastructure
217 for classroom technology upgrades $667,100
217 for construction of the Post-Secondary Technology Center $923,900
217 for deferred maintenance $420,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $324,135
Total National Park Community College $3,744,135

Bureau of Legislative Research 11 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

| 2015 ACT #

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING

] DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED

| RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

Natural Resources Commission

178

178

178

178

178

178

657

671

for a transfer to the Water Development Fund for loans-
grants to communities for water services

for a transfer to the Water, Sewer and Solid Waste Fund for
loans-grants to local communities to fund safe, affordable
water, sewage and solid waste disposal for their citizens and
commercial users

for a transfer to the Water Resources Cost Share Revolving
Fund to provide funding to the state and its political
subdivisions to finance the non-federal share of their
obligations in regard to a water resources development
project

for a transfer to the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
for the Environmental Protection Agency Drinking Water
Program

for a transfer to the Construction Assistance Revolving
Loan Fund for the Environmental Protection Agency
Program for sewer projects

for a transfer to the Quachita River Waterway Trust Fund
for grants for projects approved through the Quachita River
Commission for river based recreation projects in the
QOuachita River area

for a transfer to the Red River Waterways Project Trust
Fund for costs associated with the Red River Waterway
project

for grants for construction, repairs, purchase of equipment,
land acquisition, fees, administrative costs, operating,
improvements, professional fees and services, and other
related costs for water and waste water projects, levee
repair, rehabilitation and maintenance projects, flood
control and drainage projects, fire protection services, and
irrigation projects

$4,000,000

$4,000,000

$100,000,000

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

$500,000

$1,000,000

$5,000

$25,000

$25,000

Total Natural Resources Commission

North Arkansas College

217
217

217

217
217
785

for renovation of the library

for upgrade and relocation of existing Information
Technology operations

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Leaming Commons

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings
for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

$119,500,000

$684,000
$1,015,000

$448,000

$430,000
$248,630

$5,000

$25,000

$50,000

$25,000

$50,000

Total North Arkansas College

Northwest Arkansas Community College

217
217
217
217

217
217

217

217
217

for construction of a Washington County Center

for renovation of the Burns Hall bathroom

for replacement of the Shewmaker Center for Workforce
Technologies roof

for replacement of the concrete at the main entry to Burns
Hall

for remodeling of the library

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
third floor of the Health Professions Building

for the construction of storm drainage, leveling and
replanting for the grounds covered by the railroad spur after
removal

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology and upgrades/equipment of the generator in
Bums Hall

for upgrades of the Storage Area Network (SAN)

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
new Physical Plant facility

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

Bureau of Legislative Research

$2,825,630

$961,325
$289,452
$277,000

$68,632

$111,300
$1,506,875

$190,000

526,750

$184,369
$134,297

$410,000
$826,070

$50,000

$50.000

12 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AcGENcCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
[ 2015ACT# | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
483 for startup costs, including planning and architectural $10,000 $10,000
services, personal services, maintenance, operations,
renovation, equipment, construction, improvement, and
acquisition, for the Washington County Center at
Springdale to address the requirements for workforce
training in response to the needs of the local business
community and the state
Total Northwest Arkansas Community College $4,986,070 $10,000 $10,000
Northwest Technical Institute
209 for Industrial Technology Center construction, parking, $2,471,400
equipment, and furnishings costs
209 for Allied Health Facility construction, parking, equipment, $5,805,432
and furnishings costs
209 for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital $1,000,000
balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projects or
facility improvements
519 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $30,000 $30,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total Northwest Technical Institute $9,276,832 $30,000 $30,000
Office of the Governor
148 for "Rainy Day Set-Aside" in the 90th Session Projects $10,000,000
Account of the General Improvement Fund for transfers,
from time to time, to the various fund and fund accounts in
the Revenue Stabilization Law as amended, or for transfers,
from time to time, for projects in the Executive
Discretionary Division in the 90th Session Projects Account
of the General Improvement Fund
Total Office of the Governor $10,000,000
Ozarka College
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $1,500,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of an
Information Technology Center and Student Center
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical §750,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Health and Fitness Center
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $500,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Fulton County Education Center
217 for deferred maintenance $200,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $172,650
501 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical £20,000 $20,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total Ozarka College $3,122,650 $20,000 $20,000
Parks & Tourism
153 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $6,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
projects and grants for all state-owned real property and
facilities
Total Parks & Tourism $6,000,000
Parks & Tourism-History Commission
210 for personal services, operating expenses and equipment for $350,000
Archival Shelving
Total Parks & Tourism-History Commission $350,000
Public Defender Commission
199 for expenses related to the resentencing of juveniles $2,500,000 $500,000
sentenced to mandatory life without parole
972 for personal services of the Arkansas Public Defender $102,964 $102,964 $102,964
Commission - Trial Public Defender Office
Total Public Defender Commission 52,602,964 $500,000 $102,964 $102,964
Pulaski Technical College
217 for technology infrastructure upgrades $3,500,000
217 for equipment for automotive training $75,000
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $175,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources for
the Welding Technology Center
217 for deferred maintenance $500,000

Bureau of Legislative Research

13 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

[ 2015 ACT #

I APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE L

EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING I

| DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED

[ RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

217

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

$1,187,205

Total Pulaski Technical College

Rich Mountain Community College

217
217
217
217

217
217
241

for technology upgrades of lecture halls

for technology upgrades of science labs

for equipment for Allied Health

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources for
the Fine Arts Performance Center

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings
for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

$5,437,205

$390,500
$620,500
$200,500
$338,500

$80,000
$92,920

$12,500

$12,500

Total Rich Mountain Community College

Riverside Vo-Tech
177

Total Riverside Vo-Tech

Rural Services
214

245

245

438

446

449

460

478

for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital
balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projects or
facility improvements

$1,922,020

$1,000,000

$12,500

$12,500

for grants to counties, municipalities, or subdivisions
thereof, or other eligible entities for operating, construction,
improvements, equipment, renovation, and maintenance
expenses associated with public buildings, community
centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters, recreation centers,
libraries and cemeteries

for community improvement grants to counties, for
operating, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovation, and maintenance expenses associated with
county fairs and rodeos

for grants to libraries, fire departments, counties,
municipalities, or subdivisions thereof, or other eligible
entities for operating, construction, improvements,
equipment, renovation, and maintenance expenses

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants 1o fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

Bureau of Legislative Research

$1,000,000

$7,000,000

$27,324

$25,000

$25,000

$85,000

$85,000

$62,500

$50,000

$135,000

$92.500

$25,000

$25,000

$85,000

$85,000

$62,500

$50,000

$135,000

$92,500

14 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

[ 2015ACT#

| DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

504

653

756

762

821

Total Rural Services

SAU - Tech
217

217
217
217

217
217

217
439

439

439

505

Total SAU - Tech
Secretary of State
151

151
151

151

151
151

151

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with the provision of fire
protection, search and rescue, emergency medical services
and emergency management programs

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for fire
protection, operating, construction, improvements,
equipment, renovation, and maintenance expenses
associated with public buildings, community centers, and
memorials, parks, amphitheaters, recreation centers, and
cemeteries

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Career and Workforce Development Center

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings
for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
dormitory at the Camden site

for construction of confined space and rescue technique
simulators

for deferred maintenance

for deferred maintenance

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and furnishings for the
Auto Body Shop Building

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
Arkansas Environmental Training Academy

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, personal services and
operations of the Arkansas Fire Training Academy

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, and
technology upgrades/equipment of the Arkansas Fire
Training Academy

for HVAC upgrade to North End of State Capitol building
for roof and window repair of the State Capitol building
for asphalt resurfacing, replacement of damaged sidewalks
and curbs, addition of lighting to unlit or dark areas, an
upgrade of the irrigation system, and landscaping and
plantings for the North Entry Promenade I and I1 of the
State Capitol Grounds

for drains and storm water system renovations of the State
Capitol Grounds

for maintenance of State Capitol restroom facilities

for interior plumbing and sump pump replacement for the
State Capitol building

for electrical panel replacement in the State Capitol building

Bureau of Legislative Research

EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

$30,000 $30,000

$25,000 $25,000

$90,000 $90,000

$85,000 $85,000

$1,000,000 $1,000,000

7,000,000 $27,324 $1,790,000  $1,790,000
$2,750,000
$620,000
$199,525
$1,000,000
$500,000
$60,000
$10,000

$20,000 $20,000

$1,000 $1,000

$2,000 $2,000

$2,000 $2,000

$5,139,525 $25,000 $25,000
$6,500,000
$2,500,000
$538,112
$483,000
$500,000
$108,393
$212,980

15 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

| AGENCY

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

[ 2015 ACT #

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

| DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE]|

151
151

151
151

663

Total Secretary of State

for expenses for State Capitol as-built drawings

for "Green" Initiatives for the State Capitol building,
facilities and grounds including ventilation system cleaning,
energy efficiency improvements and assessment, analysis
and consulting services, recycling programs and/or related
construction, renovation and equipping of and/or conversion
to or purchase of Compressed Natural Gas vehicles and
equipment including installation of a refueling station

for replacement of voting machine equipment statewide
for stone restoration, cleaning and repointing on the East
Side of the State Capitol building

for operating expenses and professional fees and services
for computer upgrades and development for the On-Line
Campaign Finance Reporting System

$250,000
$1,500,000

$30,000,000
$3,500,000

$40,000

$40,000

South Arkansas Community College

217

217
217
217
472

Total South Arkansas Community College

Southeast Arkansas College

217

217
217

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of an
Advanced Manufacturing Center

for an addition to the Health and Natural Sciences Building
for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings
for construction, renovation, purchase of equipment,
instructional equipment, and major maintenance

$46,092,485

$450,000

$2,300,000
$390,000
$181,295

$50,000

$40,000

$40,000

$40,000

$40,000

for replacement of current security cameras and installation
of security cameras in all buildings

for replacement of transformers at the Tech Center South
for updates to ensure Americans with Disabilities Act
compliance requirements for safety and access

for replacement of plumbing and sewer lines

for upgrades, repair and replacement of classroom
projectors

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

$3,321,295

$100,000

$25,000
$50,000

$750,000
$105,000

$300,000
$178,910

$50,000

$40,000

$40,000

Total Southeast Arkansas College

Southern Arkansas University

201

201
201
201

201
201

Total Southern Arkansas University

State Police
816
816
816
816

816

816

816
816

816

3lo

816

8lo

for constructing and equipping mechanical and electrical

engineering laboratories and classrooms

for technology infrastructure improvements and upgrades
for construction of agricultural instructional lab facilities
for renovation and upgrades to the Science, Technology,

Engineering and Mathematics training center

for deferred maintenance

for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment
and library holdings

$1,508,910

$2,333,950

$2,666,050
$1,405,500
$594,500

$1,660,000
$516,183

for fleet vehicle purchase, equipping and sales tax

for construction of a new ASP Troop L Headquarters in
Lowell, Arkansas

for construction of a new ASP Troop F Headquarters in
Warren, Arkansas

for information technology equipment, software, license,
update, and enhancement

for construction of a centralized evidence storage facility
with security and inventory system to properly identify and
track all evidence

for the replacement of microwave radio equipment installed
on the Arkansas Wireless Information Network (AWIN)
for Lonoke County Tower replacement and relocation

for radio repeater infrastructure replacement on the
Arkansas Wireless Information Network

for building and tower remediation of the Arkansas Wireless
Information System

for hardware and software to track radio system traffic of
the AWIN User Management System

for replacement of 700 MHz repeater equipment and radios
to be in compliance with FCC 700 MHz narrowbanding
mandate

for the construction of new radio repeater sites and critical
infrastructure upgrades for the Arkansas Wireless
Information Network (AWIN)

$9,176,183
$9,200,000
$10,818,100
$3,196,600
$1,640,167

$3,879,500

$12,900,000

$1,600,000
$17.000.000

$1,500,000
$100,000

$70,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

Bureau of Legislative Research

16 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE [

L 2015 ACT #

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUND!NG_|

| DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED

| RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

Total State Police

Tobacco Control Board
192

Total Tobacco Control Board

for a comprehensive database for tracking all licenses
issued, fees collected, investigations conducted,
administrative cases, criminal cases, hearings, and other
associated data regarding each entity conducting tobacco
business in Arkansas

$134,334,367

$206,100

$2,000,000

U of A - Community College at Morrilton

217

217
217

Total U of A - Community College at Morrilton

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Workforce Training Center

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

$206,100

$2,750,000

$370,000
$255,570

U of A - Community College at Batesville

217

217

217

217
217

Total U of A - Community College at Batesville

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Career and Workforce Development Center

for upgrades, repair and replacement of instructional
equipment

for maintenance and stabilization of the vehicular bridge
near the center of campus

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

$3,375,570

$2,000,000

$600,000
$150,000

$160,000
$151,380

U of A - Community College at Hope

217
217

217

217
217
242

450

Total U of A - Community College at Hope

for upgrades and replacement of instructional technology
for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
Testing Center

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of a
classroom building at the Texarkana site

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings
for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources for
the University of Arkansas Community College at Hope -
Texarkana Campus

$3,061,380

$420,000

$685,000

$1,645,000

$190,000
$156,895

$12,500

$30,000

512,500

$30,000

U of A - Cossatot Community College

243

451

217

217
217

Total U of A - Cossatot Community College

U of A - Fayetteville
201

201
201

201

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
De Queen Campus and Ashdown Campus

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources of the
Education Center

for deferred maintenance

for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings

$3,096,895

$2,750,000

$280,000
$152,105

$42,500

$12,500

$30,000

$42,500

$12,500

$30,000

for costs of constructing an Agricultural Experiment Station
Headquarters for the Division of Agriculture

for renovation of the Kimpel Hall building, furnishings, and
systems

for upgrades to the servers and production equipment of the
Clinton School

for the purchase of laboratory and classroom equipment for
the Criminal Justice Institute

Bureau of Legislative Research

$3,182,105

$2,500,000
$9,000,000
$20,000

$124,500

$20,000

$42,500

$42,500

17 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[ AGENCY

[ 2015AcCT#

I DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTSI

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

APPROVED

| RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

201

201

201
201

201
201

201
201

201
201

461

494

518

521

656

661

667

776

804

Total U of A - Fayetteville

U of A - Ft. Smith

for the purchase of a towing rig for geophysical equipment,
a GPS guidance system, and a GPS guided unmanned aerial
vehicle with digital and infrared camera packages for
photogrammetric documentation for the Arkansas
Archeological Survey

for construction of high-count underground fiber optic cable

along a path between Fayetteville to Alma to Fort Smith for
the AERON

for construction of a Creativity and Innovation Complex for
the ASMSA

for repairs, remodeling, and construction of the U of A -
System Cammack Campus Complex

for technology upgrades at the U of A - System Office

for costs of constructing a Multi-Purpose Building &
Community Hall for the ASMSA

for deferred maintenance for the U of A - Archeological
Survey

for technology and equipment upgrades of the Criminal
Justice Institute

for deferred maintenance

for costs of bank stabilization of Coleman Creek for the
Division of Agriculture - Cooperative Extension Service
headquarters

for upgrades and renovations to the Agricultural Research
and Extension Centers and Stations of the Division of
Agriculture

for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment
and library holdings

for costs of expansion of office and storage space at the U
of A - System Office

for deferred maintenance at the U of A - System

for costs of constructing and equipping a Food Innovation
Center of the Division of Agriculture

for deferred maintenance of the Division of Agriculture
for construction, renovation, maintenance, equipment,
personal services and operating expenses of the various
institutions and entities of the University of Arkansas
System

for personal services and operating expenses in support of
providing a positive 4-H youth development experience for
Arkansas youth between the ages of 5 and 19

for renovation, maintenance, personal services, equipment,
and operational expenses of the Arkansas Archeological
Survey

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, personal
services, operating expenses, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources of the Arkansas
School for Mathematics, Sciences and the Arts

for personal services and general operating expenses,
construction, renovation, maintenance, critical maintenance,
equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for U of A -
Fayetteville - Partners for Inclusive Communities

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, and
technology upgrades/equipment for U of A - Garvan
Woodland Gardens

for U of A Fayetteville Partners for Inclusive Communities
Autism Awareness Supporting Grants

for scholarships, operations, equipment, improvements, and
renovations for the Clinton School of Public Service

for personal services and general operating expenses,
construction, renovation, maintenance, critical maintenance,
equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for the U of A -
Fayetteville - Pryor Center for Oral and Visual History

for transfer of funds and appropriation by the President of
the University of Arkansas to the various institutions and
entities of the University of Arkansas System for
construction, renovation, maintenance, equipment, personal
services, and operating expenses

for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment, personal services and
operating expenses

Bureau of Legislative Research

$59,150

$1,000,000

$1,000,000 $500,000
$570,000

$100,000
$500,000

$70,000
$240,000
$8,430,000
$200,000

$1,000,000

$4,592,908
$330,000

$50,000
$300,000

$1,510,000
$15,000,000 $1,183,000

$20,000,000

$10,000

$10,000

$25,000

$50,000

$100,000

$50,000

$75,000

$10.000

$7,000

$10,000

$10,000

$25,000

$50,000

$100,000

$50,000

$75,000

510,000

$7,000

$66,596,558 $1,703,000

$337,000

$337,000

18 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017

[_ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE ] EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING—l
2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
201 for costs of constructing and equipping an Education $3,500,000
Building
201 for costs of designing, renovating, and equipping the Math- $3,000,000 $500,000
Science building
201 for deferred maintenance $1,320,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $909,520
and library holdings
Total U of A - Ft. Smith $8,729,520 $500,000
U of A - Little Rock
201 for improvements to technology infrastructure $3,000,000 $500,000
201 for the costs of improving building infrastructure and $3,000,000
performing critical maintenance
201 for costs of constructing and equipping an innovation center $2,000,000
201 for deferred maintenance $4,860,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $2,139,365
and library holdings
676 for personal services and operating expenses, research, and $50,000 $50,000
development of viable technologies by the UALR
Nanotechnology Center
Total U of A - Little Rock $14,999,365 $500,000 $50,000 $50,000
U of A - Medical Sciences
201 for the development of a comprehensive Student $4,635,381
Information System
201 for an on-campus expansion of the Integrated Clinical $3,364,619
Information System Platform
201 for deferred maintenance $£9,910,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $1,777,240
and library holdings
413 for purchase of equipment, equipment maintenance and $20,000 $20,000
supplies for the Arkansas Commission for the Newbomn
Umbilical Cord Blood Initiative
506 for personal services, operating expenses, various $30,000 $30,000
maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction,
acquisition, improvement, and upgrade and repair of real
property and facilities of the Northwest Arkansas Medical
School and any of its programs
668 for personal services, maintenance and general operations, $10,000 $10,000
information technology equipment and software and other
support equipment, research, and patient care and support
expenses of the UAMS Regional Program - South
791 for personal services, maintenance and general operations, $10,000 $10,000
information technology equipment and software and other
support equipment, research, and patient care and support
expenses of the UAMS Regional Program - Northeast
Total U of A - Medical Sciences $19,687,240 £70,000 $70,000
U of A - Monticello
201 for costs of construction of a new Math and Science Center $4,000,000
201 for costs of construction of a Workforce/Collegiate Center $1,000,000
at the Crossett Campus
201 for costs of construction of a General Education Building at $1,000,000
the McGehee Campus
201 for deferred maintenance at the McGehee Campus $100,000
201 for deferred maintenance at the Crossett Campus $80,000
201 for costs of renovation of the Music Building $1,000,000
201 for costs of renovation of the Fine Arts Building $1,000,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $54,485
and library holdings at the Crossett Campus
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $50,175
and library holdings at the McGehee Campus
201 for deferred maintenance $1,480,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $382,106 $250,000
and library holdings
752 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $25,000 $25,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and furnishings for the
UAM - Crossett campus
753 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $25,000 $25,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and furnishings for the
UAM - McGehee campus
Total U of A - Monticello $10,146,766 $250,000 550,000 $50,000

U of A - Phillips Community College

217
217
217

for roof repair or roof replacement for six (6) buildings
for technology upgrades
for chiller repair at the Stuttgart Campus

Bureau of Legislative Research

$655,000
$225,000
$115,000

19 of 20



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF JANUARY 31, 2017
[ AGENCY [ APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
217 for replacement of a boiler $89,250
217 for insulation of the Fine Arts Building $25,000
217 for installation of an elevator in the building housing the $135,000
Small Business Incubator Project
217 for deferred maintenance $1,010,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $172,425
Total U of A - Phillips Community College $2,426,675
U of A - Pine Bluff
201 for the costs of campus wide renovations and repairs $4,000,000
201 for the costs of constructing and equipping a $1,000,000
Nanotechnology/Biotechnology Center
201 for costs of construction of a Life Sciences facility $1,000,000
201 for deferred maintenance $1,370,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $382,673
and library holdings
629 for matching funds for the 1890 Research and Extension $700,000 $10,000 $10,000
Programs y
644 for matching funds for the 1890 Research and Extension $700,000 $422,000
Programs
Total U of A - Pine Bluff $9,152,673 $422,000 $10,000 $10,000
University of Central Arkansas
201 for costs of construction for an addition to, renovation of, $3,250,000 $500,000
and equipment for the Lewis Science Center
201 for the costs of optic fiber replacement $1,750,000
201 for costs of construction for an addition to, renovation of, $3,000,000
and equipment for the Department of Nursing and
Department of Communication Sciences and Disorders
building
201 for deferred maintenance $3,460,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $1,974,261
and library holdings
616 for essential operations, construction of academic facilities, $100,000 $100,000
renovation and repair of campus facilities and infrastructure,
and campus technology improvements
Total University of Central Arkansas $13,434,261 $500,000 $100,000 $100,000
Veterans Affairs
181 for Electronic Health Management Systems and Information $305,700
Technology Equipment
Total Veterans Affairs $305,700
War Memorial Stadium Comm.
634 for purchase of equipment, construction, improvements, $5,000 $5,000
renovations, and maintenance
185 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $580,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities
185 for maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction, $500,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair of the
Southwest Concourse Restrooms of War Memorial Stadium
185 for replacement, maintenance, renovation, equipping, $1,500,000
construction, acquisition, and improvement of the North and
South Scoreboards of the War Memorial Stadium
Total War Memorial Stadium Comm. $2,580,000 $5,000 $£5,000
Waterways Commission
659 for personal services, operating expenses, construction, and $1,500,000
project expenses for the "Three Rivers Study" of the area at
the confluence of the Arkansas, Mississippi, and White
Rivers
Total Waterways Commission $1,500,000

[ *TOTAL EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE PROJECTS

[ $992,818,727 |

$16.660,399 l $20,000,000 [ $20,000,000

*Total Lxecutive "Approved" represents the total appropriation amount available for all projects. Actual funding available in Executive Discretionary Division for the 2015-
2017 biemiium is 520,008,480, Total Fxecutive "Released” represents the portion of the 520,008,480 released fo date.

Bureau of Legislative Research

20 of 20



Cash Balance
Outstanding Loans
Total Available Fund Balance

Projected Receipts for Remainder of FY2017
TAS0000

Projected Obligations for Remainder of FY2017
HMD0400
HUA0900
HSCO0000
MHDO100
MMAQ000
MTAQ000

Total Projected Available 6/30/2017

Budget Stabilization Trust
TBS0000
January 31, 2017

Interest Income Investments
Total Projected Receipts

State Military Dept.- Call Up/Court Martial
Election Commissioners
State Central Services
Information Technology Reserve
Disaster Assistance
Miscellaneous Revolving

Total Projected Obligations

Less Outstanding Loans that can carryover Year End

MHDO100
MWF0000
SDCo0100

Projected Unobligated Funds Available 6/30/2017

Beginning Cash Balance: July 1, 2016

Miscellaneous Transfers:
TASO0000
HMDO0400
MHDO0100
MMAOD000
MTAO0000

Miscellaneous Transfers:
HMDO0400
HUAQ0900
HSC0000
MMAOQ000
MTAO0000
SDCo100

Ending Cash Balance

DFA Office of Accounting

Information Technology Reserve
County Road Maint. Rev.
Corrections-Farm

Total Outstanding Loans

Increases

Interest Income on Investments

State Military Dept.- Call Up/Court Martial
Information Technology Reserve
Disaster Assistance

Miscellaneous Revolving

Total Increases

Decreases

State Military Dept.- Call Up/Court Martial
Election Commissioners

State Central Services

Disaster Assistance

Miscellaneous Revolving
Corrections-Farm

Net Change in Loans for year

Total Decreases

Page 1 of 4

M

@
(3)
4
®
(6)
@

®)
®)
(©)

(1
@
(5)
(6)
(@)

@)
3
4
(6)
]
(©)

27,072,030.66

(1,673,115.68)
(2,003,698.41)
(4,000,000.00)
(2,569,5652.79)
(8,841,809.64)

(678,017.67)
(19,766,194.19)
193,274,600.02

0.00
0.00

(5,600,000.00)
(5,600,000.00)

5,000,000.00
5.18

0.00
973,226.10
0.00

(159,630.22)
0.00
0.00
(4,314,490.32)
(774,500.00)
0.00

(21,335,450.26)
(26,584,070.80)
158,991,735.78

K7

158,991,735.78

26,977,027.77

185,968,763.55

27,072,030.66

187,674,600.02

179,602,575.30

5,973,231.28

2/2/2017



Beginning Loan Balance: July 1, 2016

Outstanding Loans
BAAO000O
CAA0000
CCAOQ000
CEAOQ000
CGA0000
CIAQ000
CKAD0000
CMAO0000
COA0000
CQA0000
CSA0000
CSS0000
CTBOO0O
CTCO0000
CTGO0000
CTHO0000
CTJoo00o
CTMO0000
CTO0000
CTP00O00
CTR0000
CTT0000
CTWo0000
CUADQO0
CWAOQ0000
CWED0000
CWG0000
CWMO0000
CWNO0O000
CWP0000
CWRO0000
CWS0000
CWW0000
DAS0000
DBA0D00O
DCCo000
DCF0000
DCO0000
DEA0000
DEMO0000
DGF0000
DHPO000
DSBO0000
DYS0000
EFTO000
EGA0000
EGB0000
EGRO0000
EMAD000
EPA0000
ESA0000

DFA Office of Accounting

Budget Stabilization Trust

TBS0000
January 31, 2017

Health Dept.

U of A Fayetteville

U of A Medical Sciences

U of A Little Rock

U of A Pine Bluff

U of A Monticello

ASU - Jonesboro

ASU - Beebe

AR Tech

Henderson State

Southern Ark. University

Southern Ark. Univ.-Tech.

Black River Tech College
Cossatot Tech College

UACC Batesville

ASU-Mountain Home

UACC Morrilton

Mid-South Community College
Ozarka Tech College

Pulaski Tech College

UACC Hope

Southeast Arkansas College
College of the Ouachitas

Univ. of Central Ark.

Northwest Ark Community College
East Ark. Community College
National Park Community College
Mississippi Co. Community College
North Arkansas College

UA Phillips Community College
Rich Mountain Community College
South Arkansas Community College
UACC Fort Smith

DHS Administrative

DHS Mental Health

DHS Child Care & Early Childhd Ed
DHS Children & Family Serv.

DHS County Operations

DHS Developmental Disabilities
DHS Economic & Medical Serv.
DHS Grants

DHS Office on Aging

DHS State Serv. for the Blind
DHS Youth Services

Dept. of Education

Dept. of Education

Vocational Education Administrative
Rehabilitation Services
Educational Television

State Library

School for the Blind

Page 2 of 4

5,641,577.51

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
518,040.00
275,190.00
0.00
39,930.00
5,563,670.00
93,200.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2/2/2017



Outstanding Loans -Continued
ETCO0000
ETN0OOO
ETRO000
EVAQ000
FKM4200
FVVO0700
HADO000O
HCAO0000
HCP0000
HEGO0000
HGAQ000
HLP0OOOOD
HMA0000
HMDO0000
HOAQ000
HQAOQ000
HRAQ000
HSA0000
HSC0200
HSC0500
HSC0900
HSC1100
HSC1200
HSC1400
HSC1800
HSC2300
HSC2800
HSC3001
HSC3003
HSC3200
HSC3400
HSC3600
HSC3701
HSC3704
HSC5100
HSC5300
HSC5900
HSC8000
HSC8101
HSC6102
HSC&300
HSC6900
HUAQ000
JAAD00O
JSLoo0o
JWED000
MCE0000
MCF0000
MCF0200
MCF0500
MCF3400
MCF5900
MCJ0o000
MHC0000
MHDO100

DFA Office of Accounting

Budget Stabilization Trust

TBS0000

January 31, 2017

Crowley's Ridge Tech Inst
Northwest Tech Inst
Riverside Vocational Tech
School for the Deaf

Health Services Permit Agency
Department of Veteran Affairs
AR Agriculture Dept.

Dept. of Corrections
Community Punishment
Higher Education Grants
Dept. of Parks & Tourism
Livestock & Poultry
Environmental Quality

State Military Dept.
Arkansas Industrial Development
Dept. of Higher Education
Arkansas Heritage

Dept. of Labor

House

Senate

Legislative Audit

Legislative Research
Legislative Research
Governors Mansion

Court of Appeals

Admin Office of the Courts
Prosecuting Coordinator
DFA Revenue

DFA Revenue AIRS
Supreme Court

Governors Office

Claims Commission

Public Defender

Public Defender

Lt Governor

Attorney General

Auditor

Land

DFA Management Operating
DFA Management IT
Secretary of State

Treasury

Miscellaneous Agencies Fund
Public School

State Library

Workforce Ed Public School
Child Support Enforcement
Constitutional Officers
House

Senate

Governors Office

Auditor

County Jail Reimbursement
Dept of Computer Services
Information Technology Reserve

Page 3 of 4

(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(11)
(1
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
®)

©)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,030,000.00
0.00

502,010.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

21212017



Budget Stabilization Trust
TBS0000
January 31, 2017

Outstanding Loans -Continued

MJAQQQ0 Arkansas Crime Information System (10) 0.00
MLCO0000 County Aid (10) 1,003,040.28
MLMO0000 Municipal Aid (10) 1,751,847 .49
MMF0000 Merit Adjustment (10) 0.00
MWF0000 County Road Const. & Maint. Rev. (8) 0.00
MWS0000 Workforce Services (10) 0.00
SDC0100 Corrections Farm 9) 11,200,000.00
SDDocoo Corrections Industry (9) 0.00
SMP0000 Arkansas State Police (10) 0.00
TAJO300 DFA-Disbursing Officer (10) 0.00
TCRO100 Crime Victims Rvlg Fd (11) 0.00
TES0100 Workforce Services (11) 0.00
TGC0000 Corporate Income Tax Withholding (10) 0.00
TGI0000 Individual Income Tax Withholding (10) 0.00
TSD0100 Prevention & Cessation Program (12) 5,000,000.00
Total Outstanding Loans 26,977,027.77

Recap of ADC Loans

HCAO0000-Care & Custody (10) 502,010.00
MCJ0000-County Jail Reimbursement (10) 0.00
SDCO0100-Farm Due 6/30/2017 (9) 5,600,000.00
SDC0100-Farm Due 6/30/2018 (9) 5,600,000.00
Total Corrections Loans 11,702,010.00

Footnotes:

$5,000,000 plus reimbursement at year end of transfers for DOC Farm Fund, Military Department,
(1) Disaster Assistance, Miscellaneous Revolving, State Central Services and Election Commissioners, from
Interest Income on Investments in Securities Reserve Fund. ACA 19-5-905.

(2) Transfers to the Military Fund HMDO0400 for Military Call-Up expenses per ACA 19-5-501(b)(3).
(3) Transfer to Election Commissioners Board Act 152 of 2016, Section 7
(4) Transfers to State Central Services (HSC) authorized by ACA 19-5-501(d).

Loans to Dept Info System's Reserve for Equipment Acquisition (MHD) - Principal/interest is paid annually

according to repayment schedule. Currently there is no loan balance. ACA 25-4-122

) Transfers to/from Disaster Assistance Revolving (MMA) for Governor's Emergency Proclamations
(ACA 19-5-1008)

@ Transfers to/from Miscellaneous Revolving (MTA) for unreimbursable claims, refunds, & Governor's

) emergency proclamations (ACA 19-5-1009)

®) Loans to County Road Revolving (MWF) to be repaid by end of biennium or judges' terms, whichever
comes first. The judges' terms ended 12/31/2016. ACA 19-5-1068.

Dept Corrections Loans; Value of goods/services produced/consumed applied against loan to SDC,

9) FY2016 loan due 6/30/2017 & FY2017 loan due 6/30/2018. ACA 19-5-501(b). FY2015 loan forgiven

3/10/2016 pursuant to 19-5-501(b) & Leg Audit Report.

(10) Loans to various funds pursuant to ACA 19-5-501(b) and (c)

(11) Loans while waiting for Federal Funds ACA 19-5-501(b)(8)

Loans to Tobacco Prevention and Cessation (TSD) Maximum amount allowed to be loaned is 31.6% of

g Tobacco Settlement Proceeds Balance to be repaid by 6/30/2016, ACA 19-12-108(d)(2)(A)

DFA Office of Accounting Page 4 of 4 2/2/2017



BUDGET STABILIZATION TRUST FUND

END EOM FUND LOANS
OF MONTH YEAR BALANCE OUTSTANDING
Jan-13  JANUARY 2013 $134,822,536 $64,480,890
Feb-13 FEBRUARY 2013 $118,741,313 $81,460,912
Mar-13 MARCH 2013 $119,660,525 $80,351,934
Apr-13  APRIL 2013 $168,871,503 $33,380,956
May-13 MAY 2013 $179,887,756 $15,167,978
Jun-13  JUNE 2013 $191,149,724 $4,600,000
Jul-13 JULY 2013 $134,966,771 $60,730,633
Aug-13 AUGUST 2013 $115,303,384 $79,311,445
Sep-13 SEPTEMBER 2013 $110,584,702 $84,540,778
Oct-13 OCTOBER 2013 $80,694,612  $114,346,301
Nov-13 NOVEMBER 2013 $136,817,835 $58,508,407
Dec-13 DECEMBER 2013 $168,252,231 $28,033,303
Feb-14 FEBRUARY 2014 $174,721,658 $21,979,285
Apr-14  APRIL 2014 $184,265,080 $10,121,358
May-14 MAY 2014 $183,081,241 $11,019,495
Jun-14 JUNE 2014 $181,914,805 $4,613,052
Jul-14  JULY 2014 $165,998,065 $18,116,156
Aug-14 AUGUST 2014 $166,889,017 $17,563,686
Sep-14 SEPTEMBER 2014 $166,292,512 $18,899,484
Oct-14 OCTOBER 2014 $160,185,955 $24,371,014
Nov-15 NOVEMBER 2014 $160,185,954 $24,371,014
Jan-15 JANUARY 2015 $165,019,310 $19,974,099
Mar-15 MARCH 2015 $161,074,423 $25,041,372
Apr-15 APRIL 2015 $173,003,877 $11,929,264
Jun-15  JUNE 2015 $176,501,787 $5,638,805
Jul-15  JULY 2015 $163,386,545 $16,349,067
Aug-15 AUGUST 2015 $159,960,496 $20,009,741
Sep-15 SEPTEMBER 2015 $159,219,344 $20,587,202
Oct-15 OCTOBER 2015 $159,451,768 $19,840,852
Nov-15 NOVEMBER 2015 $155,996,142 $23,855,004
Dec-15 DECEMBER 2015 $157,208,008 $24,127,002
Jan-16  JANUARY 2016 $160,127,385 $22,549,492
Feb-16 FEBRUARY 2016 $165,336,089 $19,895,367
Mar-16 MARCH 2016 $155,488,644 $25,484,392
Apr-16  APRIL 2016 $176,221,778 $6,808,591
May-16 MAY 2016 $176,776,042 $6,349,683
Jul-16 JULY 2016 $160,192,864 $23,917,790
Aug-16 AUGUST 2016 $165,365,985 $20,198,902
Sep-16  SEPTEMBER 2016 $169,546,917 $17,525,880
Oct-16 OCTOBER 2016 $163,066,226 $23,031,028
Nov-16 NOVEMBER 2016 $161,290,462 $24,039,383
Jan-17 JANUARY 2017 $158,991,736 $26,977,028
$30,000,000 — == -
$26,000,000 |
$20,000,000 -
15,000,000 -
10,000,000 ‘ :
$5,000,000 J
50 o s e P e L : = e e S —
= 7 o ox R g @ 2 £b'm e B e @ o &

}Loan

Bureau of Legislative Research




Emergency Procurement Summary Report for February 2017 Review

Agency: Arkansas Dept. of Emergency Management

Purchase Order Date: 12/13/2016
Purchase Order Number: 4501679644

Vendor Name: Online Technologies Inc.

Description: Replacement of audio/visual equipment in the EOC

Amount: $412,896.49

Agency: DHS/DDS

Purchase Order Date: 11/15/2016
Purchase Order Number: 4600039311
Vendor Name: Mann Consulting

Description: Pro Service, Consultant, Financial

Amount: $250,000.00

Agency: DHS/DMS

Purchase Order Date: 11/15/2016
Purchase Oder Number: 4600039312
Vendor Name: Navigant Consulting Inc.

Description: Pro Service, Consultant, Financial

Amount: $900,000.00

Agency: DFA Employee Benefits Division
Purchase Order Date: 01/19/2017

Purchase Oder Number: 4600039594

Vendor Name: Datapath Administrative Services
Description: Tech Service, Insurance Benefits

Amount: $825,000.00

K8



(o]

Z 4o | abed

£/6'068'5¥6 $ [ejoL
LPE'BSL'BY [ aloz
912'659'6¥ $ s10e
185'peL'05 $ vioe
0€EE'2ES'SL $ «£102
988'18¥'05 $ zioe
29¥'L05'6Y $ Loz
020'sZy'es $ oioz
22r'082'29 $ 6002
L11'B0E'LS $ 8002
62€'602'05 $ ooz
S86'oby'ey $ 9002
YZT'VLL'ES $ §00Z
9/6'899'25 S ¥ooz
25¥'190'09 $ €002
605'081'29 $ [Avir4
LL1'G60'22) $ Loo¢
junowy Jeaj Jepuajen
SYSNYMMY O SEINTWAV
%8LY0 960'el $ v89'556'99 $ lejol
SL¥'086'vE $  ajoNJaded [eJaWWe))
= $ - $ s|ig Anseal] pue yses
WBiusero %0EC0 622 $ SpE'SL9'L $ spund 1exJejy Asuow
10z aunp %0050 19821 $ ¥Z6'66C'0E $ ysodaq jo seyeaunIa)
pung weibosd juawa|jag 033eqo] gSL
%¥99°0 £80'6€ $ orl'zie'ol $ 1ejoL
spuog
8102 U2l %9l L 056'9L $ 898'055'05 $ B8loN Jaded [efoJawiwog
WBwaro %0EZ0 €8 ¢ gez'gey $ spun yesie Aeuop
210z sunp %0050 050'22 $ 220'eT6'ls $ ysodeq Jo sejeayie)
pund 3snit Aanjuag AyjjeaH vSL
ajeq Aunjen PISIA Isaleu| aduejeg pu3z 9102 Jequiadeq
panuoay ~ajeq o) YIUuop

£10Z/90/20

yoleasay aape(siba jo neaing

:Aq patedald

“HodaJ 8UB|Eq [BU; SISV 9U} W0 PAALSP MOU St 0da) 8} o) UONEWHOJUL ‘G 102/ | JO SY

"EL0Z JO 9G¥

10V jo 0z uogoag Jad g10Z ‘| AInr uo (951) pung uocisuedx3 plROIPa ay) 0} pauajsuel) g o} 9Z1'89.'ZZ$ Sepnpul uawed YSI €102

855'G5€'9L L $ 1Bjo0L
18¥'E9S' LY $ pun uojsuedx3 pealpajy DSL
198'0eT'8 ¢ pun4 ejnjgsu] ssoUBISOIg 4SL
09Z'¥8'9 $ pung spaap ajejs pajebiel 351
6v0'266'Y $ pung

weibold uonesse) g uojuakald ASL
882'928'E ¢ UDISSIWWOD JUBWBIAS 0308q0L JSL
085'/0Z ¢ pung weibold Jusweas 0208qo ] g51
810'v68'0S $ pun jsni) Aimusg AyleaH vS.L

SLLERL

~ sIONYIvE.aNnd|

0€8'298'691 $ (p9g'l00'028) § STL'¥E6'6Y $ ¥.6'06B'SKE § - $ IejoL
- $ (o00'000'62) $ - $ 000'0006. § - $ pun 2oINIAg 19eQ 03080 L
¥89'656'99 S (vl2'esz'sls)  §  vep'ese'st $ V/6'0688'0LL § - $ jood weiBoid 0aoeqoL,
ovL'ZLE'Z0L $ (6L'6LL'LE) $ LOE'LE9'YE $ 000'000'00L $ - $ punjsnit
Kimuap AyjeaH sesueyly
SHIETE - FO/FHE - 9yed 03 a1
0£8'298'691 $ (205'seg's) $  ¥BO'vF $ - $ E¥Z'B5Z'9LL $ IejoL
= $ - [3 - [ pun asinag jqaq 020eqo )
¥89'556'99 ¢ (L05'se8's) $ Z18'602 $ 6/€'185'5L $ jood weiBoid oaseqo]
9vL'ZH6'20) $ - $ zez'vee $ ¥98'219'201 $  pundisni) Aimueg AujesH sesueysy
Z1. Ad-918Q oL Jeaj [easld
0€8'/98'691L $ (re0'009't) $ €i9'88 $ - $ 152'6LE'LLL $ lejoL
= $ = $ # [ Pun4 89lMIag J92Q 0098q0L
¥89'656'99 $ (re0'o09't) $ /62'0S $ 127'505'89 $ 100d weiboid 009EqOL
avi'zie'zol $ = $ olg'se $ - $ 6Z8'tL8'20} $  pundisnil Anua) Ayjesy sesuesty
asuejeg pu3 (sjuerepp) awosuy spsodeq YSIN  @duejeg jeniu] 910¢ Jequiada( - 9jeQg 01 YIUoW

slajsued] jusuysaau)

Jsesuadxy

sasuadxg pue ‘sadue[eq ‘SJUBWISIAU] ‘aWO0IU] JO Alewwng
JUSWBAS 029EqO ]|




Z joz abey L10Z/90/20
yoseasay annelsiba jo neaing
:Agq pasedaid

30yJ0 SJ2INSEAI] SESUBNIY 82IN0S,

sesusdx3g uoisuedxg PlRAIPa 10}
paliejsuel) SIe|jop 193lel 0} S00Z/L/0 4
pelepdn uoisuedx3 pieaipaly 0010OSL «

ZOS'E0L'PIS §  099'.9Z'€L $ B8L'6LLYE S GLLZP0'eS § QOE'BEV'EE $ 0TL'9SL'PS $ 895'0Z8'8y S VEO'VYI'EV $ 9.5'6SE'or S sev'sii'vy $ 00v'/6S'9E S ¥BL'IYEOY $ IejoL

§19'0/9'202 $ 69¥'L09'% S 096'8vY'6 $ GOE'0806Z $ 600'9ES'SH S Shi'zis've $ 16L'62.0c S 298'0BB'CL $  60Z'9ET'0L $ G8L'8¥S'6 $ I8E'v00'6  $ OEL'lE0L 3 ., uoisuedx3 PIEaIPA 00L09SL

SOr'Ze0'lE S Lpp'GhL $ /SB'E90'CT $ 2ZIs'809e  $ LI0'Le0E $ LIE'ErE'E $ 00L'86L'T $ 991'606'C $ 09/'€Z9'€ $ 6¥L'BLE'E § ZST'IBO'T 8 SOB'6EV'Y $ COESINYITSI0UORE0N DOCDSL

VOE'LLE'LL  § BL0MSS $ 9501956} $ SBE'E8S't 8 LL¥'GL91 $ €Z6'G6S'L $ 0.9'%IS'L $ 8L0'v99'L § 890'2L0'C $ €lo'lgg’t § 1/2'89/S'L  $ BEL'EIS| s B e iR Fosaa T

6ZZ'ved'ZL  § 88L'85E $ 950'.96'L $ GBE'EBS't  § 028'G49'L $ 9BE'SES'} $ B9L'VLSE $ 1GL'€99'L $ 091'ZL0T § le8'/21'C $ vZy'lee’t 8 Z6EVBTT $ T D ——
gel'rp0'ee §  LpO'6YB $ 9/5'986'C $ 9L1'/96'C $ Z9L'OVL'E $ 196'686'C $ ¥9l'0S6'2 $ EE8'lil'e $ lvZ'esg'e $ 161'¥0S'E $ ILpe'8l6'C § ve'9ZL'E $

010qSAUDT NSY SPIUARSOIE DOLOISL

9/6'99¥'LL § $ ¥r8'evs') $ €0S5'0E9't  $ EEL'9BS'L $ 6LL'GSL'L $ 008'08€'} $ pre'oee’t $ 061981 $ 1E5'918'L $ 9EL'B09'L § o0ze'sie’t 8 (e aeras iiesy SaRTeo0aeL

gov'209's2  § $ 000'00L'E $ g6LZSE'T  $ 60T'L8P'T $ ZBE'LIET $ 9l9'SEE' $ I¥e'BIr'T $ 18€'LL0€ $ P¥6E'BLO'E $ EL06LL'T 8 9VLPIEE $ WiesH o1and

Jo aBajjog uewzoog "M Aed Z0Z03SL

Zsv'oge'al  §  LSY'6LS $ EE¥'svL'l $ BEP'PIL'L  § LSL'ZOVI $ ¥i6'8iS't $ G9.'J56'1 $ €5L'20L'} $ ¥rL'I66'L $ BOEGLLE $ €BZ'90E'L $ vil'er9’l $ Buiby uo

JajueQ spjoukay M Pleuod L0Z0ISL

pZi'ees'yl  $  89T'EEE $ €0S'VIEL $ orL'vrl'L S L9p'SE'l 3 gre'eeb't $ 959'8eS'L $ 6¥5'Z80'C $ 90S'tl9’t $ vyl $ Z8L'soz't $ €Sp'e8E’L $ P T Moty i)

00Z'vLL'vE  $  90Z'96¥ $ LV9'00E'T $ geL'ze’c  $ Lpe'9ge'T $ sll'ezoe $ eBrI'grLe $ [95'z8l'e § 1E0'8E9'E $ 102108} $ L0L'168'L $ 60B'LET'L $ “wiwod Apouny

uoessas g uchuaald 00Z0aSL

0S§'0ZL'¥0L & BET'LGO'E $ 959'68E'8 $ CZr'eal’s S 0SL'¥P0'6 $ LIS'195'6 $ 165'9/8'8 $ £08'08L'8 $ BEV'ICITL $ LIS'9v0'CL $ €90'/05'0 § 196'1.0°CL $ UO[ESSa? PUE LORUAAGId 00LOOSL

5v0'2L0'6 $ 86£'SL § Z0S'lEE $ ECE'ME $ Tl6'95k $ 0SE'vL8 $ 968'SSE'L $ BOL'YSE'L $ 199'85Z'L § £8E'€SL'L $ 11966 $ 64908 $ uojsSiWwog

JuaLaas 0398go L 00Z0ISL

= $ = $ - g = $ - $ - s - s - g - $ - $ - $ pung

weibold Juswaiyes 029eqo 1 00009S L

IV10L Loz 9102 5102 vi0z €10z zioz Loz 0Loz 6002 8002 1002 SI0ZIIERE SO SY

sasuadxg pue ‘seaue|eg ‘SJUALU}SAAU| ‘awodu] jo Arewwng
juswWaRas 022eqo]



State Central Services Fund Analysis

State of Arkansas

As of January 31, 2017

K10

§3,172,452.32

47,318.67

53,218,770.99

146,069,626.88

199,289,397.87

(176,604,645.07)

0.00

{176,604,645.07)

49,721,065.31

Beginning Fund Balance $
Qutlawed Warrants 3 17,228.31
Prior Year Cancelled Warrants 10,542.72
Prior Year Refunds to Expenditure 19,803.23
Prior Year Revenue/Fees (255.59)

Total Prior Year Adjustments
Adjusted Balance $ $
Receipts /Net Transfers :
General Revenue Fees 3 72,995,977.36
Additional General Revenue Fee 7,298,597.74
Local Sales & Use Tax Fees - 3% 14,461,782 .46
Special Revenue Fees - 3% 18.638,294.94
Special Revenue Fees - 1.5% 1,221,125.89
Additional Special Revenue Fee 1,996,817.49
Special Revenue Specified 10,878,068.07
Other Revenues 5,496,038.04
TAS Transfer in 164,929.83
Transfers In 28,494 764.11
Transfers Out (15,577,769.05)
Net Receipts / Transfers $
Net Availabie for Disbursement $
Disbursements
Expenditures
July $ (26,921,885.71)
August (23,380,539.39)
September (29,630,032.88)
October (24.524,766.56)
November (22,771,087 .20)
December (24,250,036.39)
January (25,026,196.94)
February 0.00
March 0.00
April 0.00
May 0.00
June 0.00
Total YTD Expenditures 3
Payrof! Funding Timing Difference 0c0
Total Disbursements 3
Transfer from Budget Stabilization Trust 0.00
Net Transfer fromi{to) AGA 0.00
Transfer from MMF Merit Adjust 0.00
Transfer from MCF 49,721,065.31
Auditor - Revenue Stabilization 0.00
Loans From Budget Stabilization Trust 0.00
Repayment to Budget Stabilization Trust 3 0.00 %
Net Other Transfers
Ending Balance $ 3

Prepared by:

Depariment of Finance and Administration

72,405,818.11

21212017



Loz

uonessIuIWPY PUe BaUBUI jo juswpedeq
:Aq pesedelg

‘suogeudordde ejqejieae Jo %0 Buisn peje|najed uesq eney SUOISIBABY
‘spesacid uopnquisipey g Bugexsep jo Buisseaoid sy} pue Buipjoy uejd Aeg 0} enp pazioyiny paeoxe Asw pejefipng ajoN

Ly019'szL'ss §

(esczs'0s1'g0€) $
00'VEL'9LB'E0ES

B9'DLB'BLY'IEE  §
(20'799'9r8'9E) $
BC oo cog 16F  DUOCIPPO9BZr  PBUBIO20%C  SOUPOSOVEOE  FLEIUTOSP J0ZG50e9GoE
06'18£'882'2 60'PEZ'ZBST SPELRBPE B6'SI8'0LES 2 00v0S'0LE'S
LPpPSoreE'e GZ'066'9LZ'T ETHLLIVE TLPES' 219y H 90°2Z9'e18'p
LE's02'ZsL 0L Z2'0ER'0L8'6 C86e6'2L9'L £0'9E0'EED'DE & 00'681'780°02
LP'Seg L60°LL PEGRR'ZZPEL LLrlovies’L SL 06828 pe - 00'a00'Lpe're
Z6'VBS'S6L €C'HEL'GYL LIIE6'12 SZEEL'OvE 7 a0'219'0pE
LEPLELLV'E 6L 968'PIS'T 9C'EZE'08E 9g'L12'200'e » QO8L0'ZL0'9
LL'ZS0°LES'S GZ'G80'169'8 BL'GL2'a8L'L ZO'8EL'ZET'LL = gosaL'lze Ll
828998 vEY 22 PBP'66S UL £8Y'ER 05 Z9E'vED' i UG BrE'vED’L
66'PLE2IS'L og'LsZ'eer’ | vi'sar'pll 62'991'2Z0'6 peasi’iore 00'¥05'026'9
(441 38 16'151'209 SE'QE0'8s €1°059'6L1°1 % JOVEE'8LL' L
2EZEP'S99'2E 65 LBT'69Z'S) lezeuear'e LG'62L'PES DY 00 158'626'0y
£0'108'198'28 58'V60'CL0'6L EG'9EE'A8L LI IE'G68'EEL 191 z 00' 10T L2181
06'€25' 02t 6V 28208 PEr 05 BCEVE'908'0 ZL'92E'E5H'66 g . J0'yL0'PS8'66
ZLLLTIPE'EE £0'282'2€9°8C PO'E6Y'09E'Y GL'G8S'8LT 1S 2 qmizL'zLa'Le
6L BEL' 286"} Le'Lza'sye'e Si'885'L1E 0s'09c'es'y QU ESE'EET' P
09'9€EL L8R L Op'€L0'069'L ST LLIEOPT 000I8' L8 : 200L9'1L9'E
89°569'F16LL LEZEL'BLY'L GEEEELLO'L SO'gZP'EEE's s 00'EPO'EEE'E)
L§426'101'0L BV'BES'GZS'EL LZ'ESP'EPO'Z oo'gey'LEg'ET - COE5L°206'PC
sggev'alz GE'L69'CZE Z7'S05'95 00peL LIPS - 00'£91'685
29 L8y'Pre's 8E'POS'LL6 ZS20i'vEL 00'8r0'9LS'9 (0 80000V’ 0028L°€LLY
98'999'L12°L Z1'p68've8'0l 23 095'6PY'L 8608528581 i J003C'YEL'8L
obpng ZL0ZA4d T T lieziient unowy 7 uopeudosddy | sopepdoiddy
Bujuewey saimypuadxy saimjpuadxy pejebpng pieauog Auen pezpoyng
IEIoL QLA Apguopy juopeudosddesy
LLOTAL

ADNZOV Ag TIVL3A FHNLIANIdXE

S3DIAUIS TVHLINIO 3LVLS

snjdangyioueq)
sainypuadxy pejosloid

awony| pajaaloid

1eipng paisnipy
SUOISIBABYN

‘8837

IWLOL

8]B)S JO J18INSES1]

unoD eweidnsg

ojejg jo Asejerdeg

lapuejeq) olgnd

10UIBADE) JUBUSINGI] BU)} JO BIYD
10UIBATE) BY} JO 83U

|eisues) Asuchy ey} jo 8o
10j2UIPI007Y) JOJN2850)4 JO 820
eaaejuasalde) 10 8sN0H
UO|SUBY SJOUIBACE)

1pny eaneisifie] jo uoisiAIg

lejoiqng

UO|SIAIC) BNUsABY

LOIEIAIR] SBaIAeS Juoweleuepy
UoHBNSIULPY PUE BJUBUIS JO juewpedeq
sieeddy jo unoD
SpUE' BIR)S JO JBUOISSIIWOD
1eai0 Busingoigiyoteesey sajesife jo nesing
8]B|S Jo Joppny
UISEIILIND SWIB|D) 8l8lS SesuByy
6lEULS sesuByIY
L1100 BU] 0 SOC SARNSILILPY

awey Aouaby



